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Dear Mr. Carmel:

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to submit this Replacement Well and
Second Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic Richfield Company Station
No.6113 (herein referred to as Station No.6113) located at 785 East Stanley Boulevard,
Livermore, California (Site). The replacement well installation was conducted in accordance
with the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) approval letter dated October 22, 2009.
This report presents a description of field activities conducted and analytical results obtained
during the installation of one replacement ground-water monitoring well. This report also
presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted during the
Second Quarter of 2010.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

"(}%Ln/ . 12“,9/
Jason Duda
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Matthew G. Herrick, P.G., C.HG.
Senior Hydrogeologist
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Mr. Paul M. Smith/Ms. Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (submitted
via GeoTracker)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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REPLACEMENT WELL INSTALLATION AND
SECOND QUARTER 2010 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT
Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM — a BP affiliated company, Broadbent &
Associates, Inc. (BAI) has prepared this Replacement Well Installation and Second Quarter 2010
Ground-Water Monitoring Report for monitoring well installation and semi-annual ground-water
monitoring and sampling activities at the Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 6113, located
at 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California (Site). Wells MW-6 and MW-13 was
originally abandoned in September 2008 due to station raze and rebuild activities. Replacement
well RMW-13 installation activities were conducted on March 11, 2010 in accordance with the
BAI Replacement Well Work Plan dated September 4, 2009, as approved by ACEH in their
response letter dated October 22, 2009. Semi-annual ground-water monitoring was conducted
according to the sampling schedule currently in place. Replacement well installation activities
and semi-annual ground-water monitoring and sampling results are discussed below.

20 REPLACEMENT WELL INSTALLATION
2.1  Preliminary Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, BAI obtained the necessary well drilling permit from the Zone
7 Water Agency (See Appendix A). BAI also prepared a site health and safety plan specific to
the scope of work and cleared the Site for subsurface utilities. The utility clearance included
notifying Underground Service Alert of the work a minimum of 48 hours prior to initiating the
field investigation, and additionally securing the services of Cruz Brothers, a private utility
locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities at the boring location. The
borehole was physically cleared to approximately 6.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) using an
air knife rig.

2.2  Soil Boring Advancement and Sampling Activities

The soil boring for replacement monitoring well RMW-13 was drilled on March 11, 2010 by
Cascade Drilling, Inc., a California-licensed drilling contractor, using a CME 75 drill rig
equipped with an eight-inch diameter hollow-stem auger. RMW-13 was drilled to a total depth
of approximately 36.5 feet bgs. The location of RMW-13 is depicted in Drawing 2. During
drilling activities, soil was described by the on-site BAI geologist using the Universal Soil
Classification System (USCS). Field notes and the lithologic boring and well construction log
are provided in Appendix A. Boring logs were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database.
Copies of the upload confirmation reports (GEO_BORE files) are provided in Appendix C.

Four soil samples were collected from the boring for well RMW-13 between approximately 14.5
and 15.0 feet, 21.0 and 21.5 feet, 25.5 and 26.0 feet and 31.0 and 31.5 feet bgs. Screening of soil
samples with a photo-ionization detector (PID) was conducted during well installation activities.
Cobbles and silty sand with gravel were observed from the surface to approximately 20 feet bgs.
Silty clay with a small amount of gravel was encountered from approximately 20 feet bgs to 25.5
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feet bgs. Silty clay was observed from approximately 25.5 feet bgs to 30 feet bgs. Silt with
some clay was observed from approximately 30 feet bgs to 35 feet bgs. Silty sand was
encountered from approximately 35 feet bgs to 36.5 feet bgs, the total depth explored.
Monitoring well installation activities proceeded following completion of soil boring
advancement and collection of soil samples.

Soil samples were delivered to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove), a
California State-certified laboratory, under chain-of-custody protocol. Samples were analyzed
for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, hydrocarbon chain lengths between C6-C12) by EPA
Method 8015B; and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl
Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Ethyl Tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME),
Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA),
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and Ethanol using EPA Method 8260B. No significant irregularities
were reported during laboratory analysis of the samples.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of
the four soil samples collected at concentrations up to 1,900 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in
sample RMW13@21.0-21.5. Benzene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes were detected above
the laboratory reporting limits in each of the four soil samples collected at concentrations up to
2.1 mg/kg, 22 mg/kg, and 52 mg/kg, respectively, in sample RMW13@21.0-21.5. Toluene was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in soil sample RMW13@21.0-21.5 at a
concentration of 0.13 mg/kg. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three
of the four soil samples collected at concentrations up to 0.28 mg/kg in sample RMW13@25.5-
26.0. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in soil sample RMW13@14.5-15.0
at a concentration of 0.12 mg/kg. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not
detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the four soil samples collected during well
installation activities. Soil laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A copy of
the laboratory analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A.
Laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload
confirmation pages are provided in Appendix C.

2.3  Replacement Well Construction

Replacement monitoring well RMW-13 was constructed using flush-threaded, four-inch
diameter, 0.020-inch factory-slotted Schedule 40 PVVC pipe. The screen interval in RMW-13
extends from approximately 15 feet bgs to 35 feet bgs. The filter pack surrounding the screen
intervals consists of No.3 silica sand from the bottom of the well boring to approximately 13 feet
bgs. A sanitary seal of bentonite was placed above the sand from approximately 13 feet bgs to
11 feet bgs. Neat cement grout extends from approximately 11 feet bgs to the surface. The
wellhead was secured with a locking well cap and protected by a traffic-rated well vault set flush
with the local ground surface. Additional details of well construction are provided in the field
notes and lithologic boring and well construction log provided in Appendix A. Well
construction information was uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Copies of
GeoTracker upload confirmation reports are provided within Appendix C.
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2.4 Well Surveying and Development

Replacement well RMW-13 was developed on March 25, 2010. Well development activities
consisted of surging the well with a surge block and pumping the well with a submersible
ground-water pump until relatively silt-free water was removed. Well RMW-13 purged dry
before the targeted volume of three wetted casings were removed. Well RMW-13 ran dry after
approximately 29 gallons of the targeted 48 gallons were purged. The well was allowed to
recharge for approximately one hour before another round of surging and pumping. RMW-13
once again ran dry after approximately 40 gallons were removed. Relatively silt-free water was
observed prior to purging dry the second time and well development was considered complete.
After development, the well was left to hydraulically equilibrate prior to water level
measurement and sampling.

Replacement well RMW-13 was surveyed by Wood Rodgers of Sacramento, California on April
23, 2010. The well survey information was uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886 database.
Copies of the GeoTracker upload confirmation reports (GEO_MAP, GEO_XY, and GEO_Z
files) are provided within Appendix C.

2.5 Installation-derived Residuals Management

Residual solids and liquids generated during the replacement monitoring well installation were
stored temporarily onsite in 55-gallon drums pending analytical results and profiling. Following
characterization and profiling, Belshire Environmental Services transported one-55 gallon drum
of decon water to Demenno Kerdoon located in Compton, California and six-55 gallon drums of
soil cuttings to TPST Soil Recyclers of California located in Adelanto, California for treatment
or disposal. Copies of the waste manifests are provided in Appendix A.

3.0 GROUND-WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Facility: #6113 Address: 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAl)/Jason Duda & Matt
Herrick (530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-82-637

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000393
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

3.1  Work Performed This Quarter (Second Quarter 2010)
1. Prepared and submitted First Quarter 2010 Status Report (BAI, 04/20/2010)
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2010. Work
performed by BAI on April 12, 2010.
3. Prepared and submitted Replacement Well Installation and Second Quarter 2010
Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
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3.2  Work Proposed for Next Quarter (Third Quarter 2010)
1. Prepare and submit Third Quarter 2010 Status Report.
2. No environmental work is currently scheduled at the Site during the Third Quarter
of 2010.

3.3  Quarterly Results Summary

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water monitoring: Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-2, MW-
4, MW-7, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, RMW-13,
VW-1, VW-2, VW-4

Frequency of ground-water sampling: ~ Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-4, MW-
7, MW-11, MW-12, RMW-13, VW-1
Annually (4Q): Well MW-9

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

FP recovered this quarter: None

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 288 cubic yards TPH impacted soil

Current remediation techniques: Air Diffusion (discontinued in September 2008 as

a result of station raze and rebuild activities)
Depth to ground water (below TOC): 17.27 (VW-1) to 21.14 (MW-11)
General ground-water flow direction: North-Northeast
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.03 ft/ft

3.4 Discussion

Second Quarter 2010 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station No. 6113
on April 12, 2010 by BAI. Water levels were gauged in the ten wells associated with the Site.
No irregularities were noted during water level gauging. Depth to water measurements ranged
from 17.27 ft at well VW-1 to 21.14 ft at well MW-11. Resulting ground-water surface
elevations ranged from 441.54 ft above datum in well MW-2 to 436.26 ft at well MW-11. Water
level elevations are summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric
ground-water flow direction and gradient to the north-northeast at approximately 0.03 ft/ft.
Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix B. Measured depths to
ground-water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 2. Current and
historic ground-water flow directions and gradients are provided in Table 4. A Site Location
Map is presented as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are presented in
Drawing 2.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-4, MW-7, MW-11, MW-12, RMW-13, and VW-1 on April 12, 2010. No
irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody
protocol to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California), for analysis
of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015B and for BTEX, MTBE,
ETBE, TAME, DIPE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, EDB and Ethanol by EPA Method 8260B. No significant
irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the samples. Ground-water
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sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-custody
documentation, are provided in Appendix B.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in three of the
six wells sampled at concentrations up to 63,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well RMW-13.
Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 7,800 pg/L in well RMW-13. Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
were detected above laboratory reporting limits in well RMW-13 at concentrations of 200 ug/L,
1,600 pg/L, and 6,400 pg/L, respectively. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting
limit in three of the six wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,500 pg/L in well RMW-13. The
remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their respective laboratory
reporting limits in the six wells sampled this quarter. Historic laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table 2 and Table 3. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations
are also presented in Drawing 2. A copy of the laboratory analytical report, including chain-of-
custody documentation is provided in Appendix B. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker
AB2886 database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix C.

40 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Second Quarter 2010 water level elevations were within historic minimum and maximum
elevation ranges for each well, excluding replacement well RMW-13. The current ground-water
flow direction (north-northeast) and gradient magnitude (0.03 ft/ft) were generally consistent
with recent historical data. Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum
and maximum ranges recorded for each well with the exception of GRO, which reached a
historic maximum concentration in well MW-4. Well RMW-13 is not included in this analysis
as the well has only been sampled once. No environmental work is currently scheduled at the
Site during Third Quarter 2010. The next semi-annual ground-water monitoring and sampling
event is scheduled to occur during the Fourth Quarter of 2010.

Ground-water analytical data for previously abandoned wells MW-6 and MW-13 have been
consistently collected since 1995 in MW-6 and 2002 in MW-13. Well RMW-13 was installed as
a replacement well for wells MW-6 and MW-13. Based on this information, it is recommended
that RMW-13 retain a semi-annual ground-water monitoring/sampling schedule to be conducted
during the second and fourth quarters each calendar year, consistent with the historic schedule.
Unless otherwise directed by ACEH, well RMW-13 will be monitored and sampled on a semi-
annual basis.

50 CLOSURE

The findings presented in this document are based upon: observations of BAI field personnel
(see Appendices A and B), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by
Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were
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performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this
document was written. No other warranty, expressed on implied was made. This report has
been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that variations
in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also
changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.
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Table 1. Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Data
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA

Soil Boring Sample Date GRO | Benzene| Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylenes MTBE TBA Comments
Identification* ID Collected | (mg/kg)| (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)
RMW-13
RMW13@14.5-15.0] 3/11/2010 | <0.50 0.001 <0.0010 0.0037 0.0054 0.0018 0.12
RMW13@21.0-21.5| 3/11/2010 | 1,900 2.1 0.13 22 52 0.15 <1.0
RMW13@25.5-26.0] 3/11/2010 160 0.98 <0.1 2.0 33 0.28 <1.0
RMW13@31.0-31.5] 3/11/2010 63 0.54 <0.1 0.32 0.25 <0.1 <1.0

Abbreviations & Symbols:
* = See Drawing 2 for soil boring location
GRO: Gasoline range organics

Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.: GRO(C6-C12)

GRO analyzed using EPA method 8015B
MTBE: Methyl tert-butyl ether
TBA: Tert-butyl alcohol

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, MTBE, and TBA analyzed using EPA method 8260B

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

Notes:

1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2 DCA), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), ter-amyl methyl ether (TAME),

and ethanol were not detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limit.

The number after @ in Sample 1D denotes the depth range at which the sample was collected in feet bgs (i.e., RMW13@14.5-15.0 was collected between 14.5 and 15.0

feet bgs.



Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1

3/23/1995 - e 457.04 29.0 4.0 14.12 442.92 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/31/1995 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 14.45 442.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/31/1995 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 17.12 439.92 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/28/1995 - 457.04 29.0 44.0 16.34 440.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
2/22/1996 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 13.23 443.81 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/23/1996 - e 457.04 29.0 7N 14.02 443.02 - - - - - - - -
8/8/1996 - 457.04 29.0 4.0 16.13 440.91 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/7/1996 - 457.04 29.0 44,0 17.28 439.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
3/27/1997 - e 457.04 29.0 44,0 14.91 442.13 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/19/1997 - e 457.04 29.0 M0 16.47 440.57 - - - - - - - -
5/18/1998 - 457.04 29.0 4.0 14.69 442.35 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/2/1998 - 457.04 29.0 44,0 25.94 431.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -
6/4/1999 - e 457.04 29.0 44,0 17.38 439.66 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/11/1999 P 457.04 29.0 M0 18.63 438.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.03 | --
6/20/2000 - e 457.04 29.0 4.0 17.09 439.95 -- - - - -- -- 31 -
8/29/2000 - e 457.04 29.0 44.0 18.20 438.84 -- - - - -- -- 2.66 | --
11/29/2000 P 457.04 29.0 44.0 20.30 436.74 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.36 <2.50 0.71 | --
5/2/2001 - e 457.04 29.0 7N 22.39 434.65 - - - - - - - -
8/15/2001 - e 457.04 29.0 4.0 24.97 432.07 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/5/2001 P 457.04 29.0 44.0 25.09 431.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.78 | --
1/21/2002 - e 457.04 29.0 44,0 24.58 432.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/26/2002 - e 457.04 29.0 M0 24.19 432.85 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 - 457.04 29.0 4.0 20.13 436.91 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 18 | --
05/01/2003 - r 457.04 29.0 M0 17.98 439.06 - - - - - - - -
10/27/2005 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 18.45 440.96 -- - - - -- -- -- -
04/12/2006 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 15.18 444.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/31/2006 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 19.18 440.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/19/2007 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 23.20 436.21 - - - - - - - -
10/16/2007 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 38.28 421.13 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/24/2008 - 459.41 29.0 44.0 25.97 433.44 -- - - - -- -- -- -
6/18/2008 - k - 29.0 44.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1
MW-2

3/23/1995 - 457.74 28.0 RO 14.15 443.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/31/1995 - e 457.74 28.0 3RO 14.67 443.07 - - - - - - - -
8/31/1995 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 17.24 440.50 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/28/1995 - 457.74 28.0 RO 16.40 441.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --
2/22/1996 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 13.55 444.19 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/23/1996 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 14.29 443.45 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/8/1996 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 16.19 441.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/7/1996 - 457.74 28.0 3RO 17.50 440.24 65 0.6 7.4 21 12 5 - -
3/27/1997 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 15.32 442.42 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/19/1997 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 16.62 441.12 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/18/1998 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 15.12 442.62 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/2/1998 - 457.74 28.0 3RO 26.66 431.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --
6/4/1999 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 17.74 440.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/11/1999 P 457.74 28.0 RO 18.75 438.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 082 | --
6/20/2000 = e 457.74 28.0 RO 17.21 440.53 -- - - - -- -- 2.6 -
8/29/2000 - e 457.74 28.0 3RO 18.25 439.49 - - - - - - 265 | --
11/29/2000 P 457.74 28.0 RO 20.69 437.05 <50.0 | <0.500  0.581 0.827 4.38 <2.50 0.88 | --
5/2/2001 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 22.69 435.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/15/2001 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 25.15 432.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/5/2001 P 457.74 28.0 3RO 25.22 432.52 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 08 | --
1/21/2002 - e 457.74 28.0 RO 24.70 433.04 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/26/2002 - e 457.74 28.0 3RO 24.53 433.21 - - - - - - - -
10/7/2002 - 457.74 28.0 RO 19.45 438.29 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 15 | --
05/01/2003 - r 457.74 28.0 RO 18.18 439.56 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/27/2005 - t 460.07 28.0 38.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -
04/12/2006 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 15.30 44477 - - - - - - - -
10/31/2006 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 19.48 440.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -
4/19/2007 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 23.85 436.22 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/16/2007 - 460.07 28.0 38.0 36.78 423.29 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

4/24/2008 -- 460.07 28.0 38.0 26.38 433.69 - -- - - - - - --

10/15/2008 -- 460.07 28.0 38.0 37.21 422.86 - -- - - - - - --

4/28/2009 -- 460.07 28.0 38.0 33.30 426.77 - -- - - - - - --

11/9/2009 -- 460.07 28.0 38.0 21.87 438.20 - -- - - - - - --

4/12/2010 -- 460.07 28.0 38.0 18.53 441.54 - -- - - - - - --

MW-3

3/23/1995 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 14.13 442.84 - -- - - - - - --

5/31/1995 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 14.46 442.51 - -- - - - - - --

8/31/1995 -- e 456.97 28.5 8D 17.06 439.91 - -- - - - - - --

11/28/1995 -- 456.97 28.5 ) 16.27 440.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 13.14 443.83 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/1996 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 13.95 443.02 - -- - - - - - --

8/8/1996 -- e 456.97 28.5 8D 16.03 440.94 - -- - - - - - --

11/7/1996 -- 456.97 28.5 ) 17.26 439.71 <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 15 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 14.85 442.12 - -- - - - - - --

5/19/1997 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 16.40 440.57 - -- - - - - - --

5/18/1998 -- e 456.97 28.5 1) 14.66 44231 - -- - - - - - --

11/2/1998 -- 456.97 28.5 8 25.85 431.12 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,700 - --

6/4/1999 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 17.35 439.62 - -- - - - - - --

11/11/1999 P 456.97 28.5 RS 18.58 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 0.79 | --

6/20/2000 -- e 456.97 28.5 1) 17.03 439.94 - -- - - - - 2.8 --

8/29/2000 -- e 456.97 28.5 ) 18.25 438.72 - -- - - - - 339 | --

11/29/2000 -- 456.97 28.5 1) 20.27 436.70 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.08 3.34 <2.50 0.67 | --

5/2/2001 -- e 456.97 28.5 ) 22.33 434.64 - -- - - - - - --

8/15/2001 -- e 456.97 28.5 RS 25.03 431.94 - -- - - - - - --

10/5/2001 P 456.97 28.5 RS 25.17 431.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 0.79 | --

1/21/2002 -- e 456.97 28.5 1) 24.79 432.18 - -- - - - - - --

4/26/2002 -- e 456.97 28.5 8 24.27 432.70 - -- - - - - - --

10/7/2002 -- 456.97 28.5 B5 20.20 436.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 --

05/01/2003 -- c, e 456.97 28.5 RS 18.27 438.70 - -- - - - - - --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.

10/03/2003 P d 456.97 28.5 38.5 20.07 436.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 | 73

04/06/2004 -- e 459.32 28.5 38.5 17.24 442.08 - -- - - - - - --

10/28/2004 P 459.32 28.5 38.5 19.38 439.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 81 | 7.3

04/13/2005 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 16.02 443.30 - -- - - - - - --

10/27/2005 -- t 459.32 28.5 38.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

04/12/2006 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 15.12 444.20 - -- - - - - - --

10/31/2006 P 459.32 28.5 38.5 19.14 440.18 400 55 <0.50 5.5 9.6 22 - | 7.64

4/19/2007 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 23.07 436.25 - -- - - - - - --

10/16/2007 -- f 459.32 28.5 38.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 -- 459.32 28.5 38.5 25.65 433.67 - -- - - - - - --

9/10/2008 -- k 459.32 28.5 38.5 - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-4

3/23/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 210 15.39 441.16 210 2.1 0.6 0.8 2.1 - - --

5/31/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 210 15.32 441.23 190 1.6 <0.5 0.7 0.9 - - --

8/31/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 21.0 17.86 438.69 160 1.2 0.7 <0.5 <2 <3 - --

11/28/1995 -- 456.55 21.0 210 17.18 439.37 150 0.7 <0.5 0.7 14 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 210 14.80 441.75 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 0.8 <3 = =

5/23/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 210 14.43 442.12 86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.7 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 21.0 16.80 439.75 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <3 - --

11/7/1996 -- 456.55 21.0 210 17.90 438.65 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9 1.3 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- 456.55 21.0 A0) 15.22 441.33 <50 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <3 = =

5/19/1997 -- 456.55 21.0 210 16.98 439.57 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 456.55 21.0 A0) 14.99 441.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64 = =

11/2/1998 -- 456.55 21.0 210 25.29 431.26 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 96 - --

6/4/1999 P 456.55 21.0 21.0 17.95 438.60 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 - --

11/11/1999 P 456.55 21.0 210 19.25 437.30 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 10 0.77 | --

6/20/2000 -- q 456.55 21.0 210 - - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 62.3 = =

6/20/2000 P 456.55 21.0 210 17.79 438.76 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 82.4 1.3 --

8/29/2000 456.55 21.0 21.0 18.90 437.65 56 <0.500 | <0.500 @ <0.500 | <0.500 47.9 0.97 | --

11/29/2000 P s 456.55 21.0 210 20.50 436.05 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 | 9.88/10.4 @ 0.59 | --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

5/2/2001 P g, s 456.55 21.0 21.0 22.65 433.90 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 61.1/70.9 0.74 --

5/2/2001 - S 456.55 21.0 210 - - <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | 59.4/68.4 -- -

8/15/2001 o= f 456.55 21.0 210 = = = o= = = = = = o=

10/5/2001 - f 456.55 21.0 210 - - - - - - - - - -

1/21/2002 o= f 456.55 21.0 210 = = = o= = = = = = o=

4/26/2002 P 456.55 21.0 21 20.15 436.40 110 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 150 021 | --

10/7/2002 P a 456.55 21.0 21.0 20.76 435.79 96 <0.50 | <0.50 0.54 <0.50 260 1.0 | --

05/01/2003 P 456.55 21.0 210 19.67 436.88 120 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 86 1.7 -

10/03/2003 P 456.55 21.0 27.0 20.23 436.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 135 6.8

04/06/2004 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 18.13 440.75 96 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 17 16 6.8
10/28/2004 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 20.02 438.86 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 4.5 12 | 6.7
04/13/2005 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 16.68 442.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 0.8 | 6.7
10/27/2005 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 19.05 439.83 400 14 <0.50 11 1.8 22 1.0 | 6.9
04/12/2006 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 15.47 443.41 100 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.9 16 7.2

10/31/2006 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 19.67 439.21 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 - | 7.63

4/19/2007 NP 458.88 21.0 27.0 22.72 436.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.92 7.36

10/16/2007 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/24/2008 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - - - - - - - - -

10/15/2008 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/28/2009 - f 458.88 21.0 27.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/9/2009 NP X (GRO) 458.88 21.0 27.0 22.73 436.15 270 4.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 -- -

4/12/2010 P 458.88 21.0 27.0 19.25 439.63 1,200 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 0.81 6.87

MW-5

3/23/1995 - 455.84 43.0 Ge10) 13.97 441.87 68 4.2 3.4 2.3 12 - - --

5/31/1995 - 455.84 43.0 63D - - - - - - - - - -

8/31/1995 - 455.84 43.0 RO = = - - = = - - = | =

11/28/1995 - 455.84 43.0 G 0) 16.46 439.38 960 41 24 38 210 <5 - --

2/22/1996 - f 455.84 43.0 6RO 13.34 442.50 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - 455.84 43.0 G 0] 14.36 441.48 7,100 440 180 270 1,700 <50 -- -

8/8/1996 - f 455.84 43.0 G 0] 16.38 439.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

11/7/1996 -- 455.84 43.0 63O 17.26 438.58 5,600 230 86 210 1,100 <80 = =

3/27/1997 -- f 455.84 43.0 ey 0) 15.95 439.89 - -- - - - - - --

5/19/1997 -- 455.84 43.0 GEA0) 16.64 439.20 7,600 480 140 400 1,200 <40 - --

5/18/1998 -- 455.84 43.0 e 0) 14.75 441.09 990 46 13 45 180 4 - --

11/2/1998 -- 455.84 43.0 GeA0) 27.83 428.01 14,000 690 140 550 2,200 100 - --

6/4/1999 P 455.84 43.0 63O 17.47 438.37 8,300 690 370 90 440 1,400 - --

11/11/1999 P 455.84 43.0 63 O 18.80 437.04 18,000 900 190 1,100 3,200 72 0.86 | --

6/20/2000 P 455.84 43.0 63O 17.14 438.70 10,200 618 122 832 2,020 <50.0 1.6 --

8/29/2000 P 455.84 43.0 6RO 18.60 437.24 12,300 436 166 711 2,120 517 0.79 | --

11/29/2000 P s 455.84 43.0 63 O 20.57 435.27 26,000 491 149 1,090 3,810 | 671/<20.0 | 0.51 | --

5/2/2001 -- k - - - - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-6

3/23/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 13.38 441.55 <50 15 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 = = =

5/31/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 13.96 440.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 16.71 438.22 150 9 1.8 4 12 <3 - --

11/28/1995 -- 454.93 48.0 6RO 15.65 439.28 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 12.53 442.40 <50 1.9 <0.5 0.8 2.1 <3 = =

5/23/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 (GE0) 13.24 441.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 16.65 438.28 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3 - --

11/7/1996 -- 454.93 48.0 BRO 16.65 438.28 110 5.3 13 3.1 6.6 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 14.25 440.68 <50 2.3 <0.5 0.9 35 4 = =

5/19/1997 -- 454.93 48.0 (GE0) 15.87 439.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 454.93 48.0 RO 14.00 440.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

11/2/1998 -- 454.93 48.0 (GE0) 24.95 429.98 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - --

6/4/1999 P 454.93 48.0 RO 16.68 438.25 310 41 3.8 11 19 33 - --

11/11/1999 P 454.93 48.0 6RO 16.12 438.81 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 092 | --

6/20/2000 P 454.93 48.0 RO 16.63 438.30 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 17.3 1.9 =

8/29/2000 -- q 454.93 48.0 RO - - <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - --

8/29/2000 P 454.93 48.0 RO 17.91 437.02 <50.0 | <0.500 | 0.551 | <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.67 | --

11/29/2000 P 454.93 48.0 6RO 20.30 434.63 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.03 <2.50 0.79 | --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-6 Cont.

5/2/2001 P S 454.93 48.0 RO 22.20 432.73 3,230 1,300 33.6 89.4 136 1,810/2,310| 0.95 | --

8/15/2001 P s 454.93 48.0 RO 27.95 426.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21/25 0.63 | --

10/5/2001 P 454.93 48.0 6RO 28.05 426.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.85 | --

1/21/2002 P 454.93 48.0 RO 26.81 428.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 091 | --

4/26/2002 P 454.93 48.0 6RO 26.27 428.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 0.75 | --

10/7/2002 P a 454.93 48.0 RO 20.05 434.88 60 13 17 17 35 8 2.8 --

05/01/2003 P 454.93 48.0 RO 17.62 437.31 <50 5.4 <0.50 0.63 1.3 12 1.6 =

10/03/2003 P 454.93 48.0 68.0 19.62 435.31 80 2.6 <2.5 <25 <25 120 51 | 6.9

04/06/2004 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 16.88 440.36 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 41 | 7.0

10/28/2004 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 19.20 438.04 3,200 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,100 6.8 | 6.9

04/13/2005 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 15.15 442.09 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,900 39 (7.0

10/27/2005 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 18.12 439.12 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,900 3.15 7.0

04/12/2006 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 15.32 441.92 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,400 43 | 7.6

10/31/2006 P u, v 457.24 48.0 68.0 18.85 438.39 2,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,400 - 110.36

4/19/2007 P \Y 457.24 48.0 68.0 22.25 434.99 970 <25 <25 <25 <25 2,200 5.54 110.52

10/16/2007 P v w (MTBE) 457.24 48.0 68.0 37.17 420.07 2,700 240 <25 50 55 2,600 4.56 |10.26

4/24/2008 P 457.24 48.0 68.0 24.55 432.69 15,000 | 5,300 200 620 470 4,200 2.15 6.90

9/10/2008 -- k 457.24 48.0 68.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

MW-7

3/23/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 13.29 441.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

5/31/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 (GE0) 13.72 441.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 16.53 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <3 = =

11/28/1995 -- 454.92 48.0 (GE0) 15.50 439.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 12.30 442.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

5/23/1996 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 13.02 441.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 -- m 454.92 48.0 BRO - - - -- - - - - - --

11/7/1996 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 16.50 438.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 14.22 440.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 = =

5/19/1997 -- 454.92 48.0 6RO 15.74 439.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

5/18/1998 -- 454.92 48.0 RO 13.82 441.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-7 Cont.

11/2/1998 - 454.92 48.0 &R0 24.80 430.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 - --

6/4/1999 P 454.92 48.0 (G0 16.55 438.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

11/11/1999 P 454.92 48.0 B0 18.02 436.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.03 | --

6/20/2000 P 454.92 48.0 (G0 16.50 438.42 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 1.3 -

8/29/2000 P 454.92 48.0 (G0 17.80 437.12 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 1.67 | --

11/29/2000 P 454.92 48.0 BB O 19.61 435.31 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 051 | --

5/2/2001 P s 454.92 48.0 &R0 22.05 432.87 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50/2.66 0.9 | --

8/15/2001 P 454.92 48.0 (G0 27.55 427.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 084 | --

10/5/2001 P 454.92 48.0 (G0 27.59 427.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.62 | --

1/21/2002 P s 454.92 48.0 BB O 26.50 428.42 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 15/21 0.65 | --

4/26/2002 P 454.92 48.0 &R0 26.22 428.70 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 18 0.61 | --

10/7/2002 - 454.92 48.0 (G0 20.04 434.88 <50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 0.77 41 4.8 -

05/01/2003 P 454.92 48.0 (G0 17.47 437.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.5 43 2.7 -

10/03/2003 P 454.92 48.0 68.0 19.55 435.37 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 49 57 |71

04/06/2004 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 16.60 440.57 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.75 0.76 0.7 | 7.0
10/28/2004 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 19.17 438.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 6.7 | 6.9
04/13/2005 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 14.84 442.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 23 | 6.9
10/27/2005 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 17.38 439.79 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.3 216 | 7.0
04/12/2006 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 14.84 442.33 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 11 30 | 7.2

10/31/2006 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 18.74 438.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- 7.55

4/19/2007 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 22.11 435.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.37 | 7.60

10/16/2007 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 37.23 419.94 140 68 6.8 <0.50 5.0 24 4.87 | 8.02

4/24/2008 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 24.47 432.70 <50 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 | <0.50 22 1.96 7.24

10/15/2008 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 43.40 413.77 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 8.2 231 | 7.14

4/28/2009 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 32.13 425.04 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 3.78 | 6.93

11/9/2009 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 22.15 435.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 | 6.8

4/12/2010 P 457.17 48.0 68.0 18.49 438.68 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 - | 7.55

MW-8
3/23/1995 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 11.55 445.42 -- - - - -- -- -- -
5/31/1995 - 456.97 47.0 &7.0 12.37 444.60 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-8 Cont.

8/31/1995 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.68 441.29 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/28/1995 - 456.97 47.0 &7.0 14.15 442.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

2/22/1996 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 10.97 446.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 11.90 445.07 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/8/1996 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 13.85 443.12 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.08 441.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 12.96 444.01 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 14.35 442.62 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/18/1998 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 12.97 444.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/2/1998 - 456.97 47.0 &7.0 26.01 430.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

6/4/1999 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.53 441.44 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/11/1999 P 456.97 47.0 &7.0 16.67 440.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.01 | --

6/20/2000 = e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 15.29 441.68 -- - - - -- -- 2.4 -

8/29/2000 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 16.59 440.38 - - - - - - 337 | -

11/29/2000 P 456.97 47.0 &7.0 19.80 437.17 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.772 <2.50 135 | --

5/2/2001 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 22.12 434.85 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/15/2001 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 27.63 429.34 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/5/2001 P 456.97 47.0 &7.0 27.65 429.32 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 1.07 | --

1/21/2002 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 26.73 430.24 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 - e 456.97 47.0 &7.0 26.39 430.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/7/2002 - 456.97 47.0 &7.0 18.43 438.54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.86 <0.50 4.2 -

05/01/2003 - r 456.97 47.0 &7.0 16.47 440.50 - - - - - - - -

10/27/2005 - 456.97 47.0 67.0 17.14 439.83 -- - - - -- -- -- -

04/12/2006 - 456.97 47.0 67.0 14.08 442.89 - - - - - - - -

10/31/2006 - 456.97 47.0 67.0 18.12 438.85 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/19/2007 - 456.97 47.0 67.0 22.39 434.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/16/2007 - 456.97 47.0 67.0 38.18 418.79 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/24/2008 - 456.97 47.0 67.0 25.43 431.54 - - - - - - - -

6/18/2008 - k - 47.0 67.0 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

MW-9
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-9 Cont.

3/23/1995 - e 456.18 48.0 &R0 13.18 443.00 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/31/1995 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 12.66 443.52 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/31/1995 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 14.40 441.78 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/28/1995 - 456.18 48.0 (G0 14.26 441.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

2/22/1996 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 12.05 44413 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 12.07 444,11 - - - - - - - -

8/8/1996 - e 456.18 48.0 &R0 14.12 442.06 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 456.18 48.0 (G0 15.42 440.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

3/27/1997 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 13.01 443.17 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 14.60 441.58 - - - - - - - -

5/18/1998 - e 456.18 48.0 &R0 12.60 443.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/2/1998 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 25.08 431.10 -- - - - -- -- -- -

6/4/1999 456.18 48.0 (G0 15.87 440.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

11/11/1999 P 456.18 48.0 BB O 17.02 439.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 0.96 | --

6/20/2000 - e 456.18 48.0 &R0 15.54 440.64 -- - - - -- -- 21 | --

8/29/2000 - e 456.18 48.0 (G0 16.81 439.37 -- - - - -- -- 259 | --

11/29/2000 P 456.18 48.0 (G0 18.81 437.37 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 081 | --

5/2/2001 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 22.09 434.09 - - - - - - - -

8/15/2001 - e 456.18 48.0 &R0 27.59 428.59 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/5/2001 P 456.18 48.0 (G0 27.63 428.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 093 | --

10/5/2001 - 456.18 48.0 (G0 27.63 428.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- -

1/21/2002 - e 456.18 48.0 BB O 26.77 429.41 - - - - - - - -

4/26/2002 - 456.18 48.0 BB O 26.41 429.77 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/7/2002 P 456.18 48.0 B0 18.85 437.33 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 26 | -
05/01/2003 - c,e 456.18 48.0 &R0 17.84 438.34 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/03/2003 P d 456.18 48.0 68.0 18.69 437.49 <50 11 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 49 | 6.8
04/06/2004 - e 458.55 48.0 68.0 16.08 442.47 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/28/2004 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 18.35 440.20 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 6.8 | 6.9
04/13/2005 - e 458.55 48.0 68.0 14.09 444.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -
10/27/2005 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 17.41 441.14 <50 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 256 7.0
04/12/2006 - 458.55 48.0 68.0 14.18 444.37 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-9 Cont.

10/31/2006 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 17.97 440.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - | 7.46

4/19/2007 -- 458.55 48.0 68.0 22.37 436.18 - -- - - - - - --

10/16/2007 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 37.75 420.80 <50 0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.27 | 7.59

4/24/2008 -- 458.55 48.0 68.0 24.89 433.66 - -- - - - - - --

10/15/2008 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 44.16 414.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.14 | 7.08

4/28/2009 -- 458.55 48.0 68.0 32.61 425.94 - -- - - - - - --

11/9/2009 P 458.55 48.0 68.0 20.69 437.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.33  6.82

4/12/2010 -- 458.55 48.0 68.0 17.29 441.26 - -- - - - - - --

MW-10

3/23/1995 -- e 456.85 32.0 20 14.86 441.99 - -- - - - - - --

5/31/1995 -- e 456.85 32.0 5220 15.63 441.22 - -- - - - - - --

8/31/1995 -- e 456.85 32.0 220 14.40 442.45 - -- - - - - - --

11/28/1995 -- 456.85 32.0 520 17.24 439.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- e 456.85 32.0 20 14.30 442 .55 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/1996 -- e 456.85 32.0 5220 14.93 441.92 - -- - - - - - --

8/8/1996 -- € 456.85 32.0 520 17.20 439.65 - -- -- -- - - - --

11/7/1996 -- 456.85 32.0 520 18.25 438.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 -- e 456.85 32.0 20 15.77 441.08 - -- - - - - - --

5/19/1997 -- e 456.85 32.0 5220 17.38 439.47 - -- - - - - - --

5/18/1998 -- e 456.85 32.0 220 15.47 441.38 - -- - - - - - --

11/2/1998 -- 456.85 32.0 520 26.94 429.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

6/4/1999 -- e 456.85 32.0 20 17.19 439.66 - -- - - - - - --

11/11/1999 P 456.85 32.0 520 19.35 437.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 0.68 | --

6/20/2000 -- e 456.85 32.0 20 17.92 438.93 - -- - - - - 2.9 --

8/29/2000 -- e 456.85 32.0 5220 19.15 437.70 - -- - - - - 154 | --

11/29/2000 P 456.85 32.0 520 21.30 435.55 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.95 | --

5/2/2001 -- e 456.85 32.0 520 29.95 426.90 - -- - - - - - --

8/15/2001 -- e 456.85 32.0 20 30.74 426.11 - -- - - - - - --

10/5/2001 P 456.85 32.0 5220 30.95 425.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 0.89 | --

1/21/2002 -- e 456.85 32.0 220 28.97 427.88 - -- - - - - - --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-10 Cont.

4/26/2002 - e 456.85 32.0 520 28.50 428.35 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/7/2002 - 456.85 32.0 520 21.15 435.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 -

05/01/2003 - c, e 456.85 32.0 520 18.90 437.95 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/03/2003 P d 456.85 32.0 52.0 20.64 436.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 71

04/06/2004 - e 459.20 32.0 52.0 17.99 441.21 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/28/2004 P 459.20 32.0 52.0 20.27 438.93 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 59 |71

04/13/2005 - e 459.20 32.0 52.0 16.25 442.95 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/27/2005 P 459.20 32.0 52.0 19.03 440.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 338 7.2

04/12/2006 - 459.20 32.0 52.0 14.95 444.25 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/31/2006 P 459.20 32.0 52.0 20.20 439.00 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 - |7.30

4/19/2007 - 459.20 32.0 52.0 24.00 435.20 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/16/2007 NP 459.20 32.0 52.0 38.99 420.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.20 | 7.36

4/24/2008 - 459.20 32.0 52.0 26.62 432.58 -- - - - -- -- -- -

9/10/2008 - k 459.20 32.0 52.0 - - - - - - - - - -

MW-11

3/23/1995 - 455.07 38.0 450 17.34 437.73 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/31/1995 - 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 16.68 438.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 - h 455.07 38.0 Zi:Y() 20.20 434.87 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/28/1995 - 455.07 38.0 450 17.80 437.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

2/22/1996 - h 455.07 38.0 450 15.97 439.10 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/23/1996 - 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 15.50 439.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

8/8/1996 - h 455.07 38.0 150 17.77 437.30 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/7/1996 - 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 17.45 437.62 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

3/27/1997 - h 455.07 38.0 150 15.77 439.30 -- - - - -- -- -- -

5/19/1997 - 455.07 38.0 450 16.80 438.27 <50 11 4.5 <0.5 2.2 <3 -- -

5/18/1998 - 455.07 38.0 450 15.38 439.69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -- -

11/2/1998 - 455.07 38.0 Zi:5Y()] 24.15 430.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

6/4/1999 455.07 38.0 150 18.39 436.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

11/11/1999 P 455.07 38.0 450 18.62 436.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 1.01 | --

6/20/2000 455.07 38.0 450 17.82 437.25 <50.0 0.631 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 4.1 -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-11 Cont.

8/29/2000 -- h 455.07 38.0 ZiY0) 19.50 435.57 - -- - - - - - --

11/29/2000 P 455.07 38.0 i) 20.60 434.47 <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.63 <2.50 0.97 | --

5/2/2001 455.07 38.0 450 22.42 432.65 <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.04 | --

8/15/2001 -- h 455.07 38.0 i) 27.41 427.66 - -- - - - - - --

10/5/2001 P 455.07 38.0 450 27.59 427.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.05  --

1/21/2002 -- h 455.07 38.0 ZiY0) 26.75 428.32 - -- - - - - - --

4/26/2002 P 455.07 38.0 ZiY0) 26.50 428.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 0.47 | --

10/7/2002 -- 455.07 38.0 i) 20.79 434.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 14 --

05/01/2003 P 455.07 38.0 450 20.55 434.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 3.2 --

10/03/2003 P 455.07 38.0 45.0 20.58 434.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 30 7.1

04/06/2004 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 17.52 439.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 51 | 6.7
10/28/2004 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 20.32 437.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29 13 72
04/13/2005 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 16.20 441.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.7 28 | 7.0
10/27/2005 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 21.98 435.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 1.04 | 7.2
04/12/2006 -- Rt o 457.40 38.0 45.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

10/31/2006 -- 457.40 38.0 45.0 - - - -- - - - - - --

4/19/2007 457.40 38.0 45.0 22.38 435.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 7.11 | 7.57
10/16/2007 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 37.11 420.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 0.60 | 7.57
4/24/2008 457.40 38.0 45.0 26.10 431.30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 1.83 | 7.26
10/15/2008 -- 457.40 38.0 45.0 43.34 414.06 - -- - - - - - --

4/28/2009 457.40 38.0 45.0 32.85 424.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.3 5.89 | 7.23

11/9/2009 P 457.40 38.0 45.0 22.99 434.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 072 | 7.0

4/12/2010 457.40 38.0 45.0 21.14 436.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 2.03 | 7.25

MW-12

3/23/1995 -- h 455.04 18.0 U5 15.54 439.50 - -- - - - - - --

5/31/1995 -- 455.04 18.0 U5 15.66 439.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --

8/31/1995 -- h 455.04 18.0 U5 18.23 436.81 - -- - - - - - --

11/28/1995 -- 455.04 18.0 78 17.53 437.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --

2/22/1996 -- h 455.04 18.0 U5 14.45 440.59 - -- - - - - - --

5/23/1996 -- 455.04 18.0 U5 14.88 440.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH

MW-12 Cont.

121998 - m 45504 180 35 - - - - - - e e
e I T e e e e e e S S T
82002000 - m 45504 180 M5 - - - - - - - e - -
i T T T I T e A
1052000 - m 45504 180 35 - - - - - - e e
4262002 | - | m 45504 180 | M5 | - - | - | - | - | - - - - -
0501208 -~ cm 45504 180 B5 - - - | - - - e e -
4242008 - | m 45737 180 35 - - - - - - e e - -
4/28/2009 457.37 18.0 34.5 32.21 425.16 <50 <050 @ <0.50 @ <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 7.68 6.63
NP 45737 180 345 3221 42516 | <50 | <050 <050 <050 <050 | 14
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-12 Cont.

4/12/2010 NP 457.37 18.0 34.5 19.93 437.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - | 7.18

MW-13

1/21/2002 = = = 24.61 = 15,000 160 68 1,700 3,200 | 4,900/5,200/ 0.71 | --

4/26/2002 - - - 24.20 - 17,000 98 <100 1,700 3,400 1,600 0.6 --

10/7/2002 = b = = = 20.12 = 14,000 510 <50 2,200 2,300 2,800 0.8 =

05/01/2003 P - - - 17.82 -- 21,000 230 <50 1,900 2,300 1,600 1.9 --

10/03/2003 P -- -- -- 19.91 -- 19,000 570 55 1,900 2,300 2,400 0.8 | 6.9

04/06/2004 P 457.91 - - 17.14 440.77 15,000 470 35 1,600 1,300 1,800 20 | 6.7

10/28/2004 P 457.91 = = 18.83 439.08 18,000 350 <25 1,900 1,800 1,800 0.8 | 6.7

04/13/2005 P 457.91 - - 15.23 442.68 9,700 110 <25 860 280 920 09 | 6.9

10/27/2005 P 457.91 - - 18.45 439.46 11,000 120 12 1,500 450 580 0.75 | 6.8

04/12/2006 P 457.91 - - 15.06 442.85 4,700 65 <10 450 69 470 12 6.8

10/31/2006 P 457.91 = = 19.06 438.85 15,000 150 <25 1,700 400 710 - 16.87

4/19/2007 NP 457.91 - - 22.21 435.70 14,000 60 <25 1,800 640 330 1.44 1 7.09

10/16/2007 -- f 457.91 - - - - - -- - - - - - --

4/24/2008 NP 457.91 - - 24.68 433.23 1,400 4.5 11 9.4 15 49 2.78 | 7.25

9/10/2008 = k 457.91 = = = = = = = = = = = =

RMW-13

4/12/2010 NP y 458.03 - - 18.50 439.53 63,000 | 7,800 200 1,600 6,400 1,500 247 1 7.21

VW-1

8/29/2000 P = 24 45 17.40 = 2,360 27.6 11.6 26.3 33.2 110 447 | --

11/29/2000 P - 24.0 45 18.75 - <50.0 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.46 | --

5/2/2001 = = 24.0 45 21.59 = = = = = = = = =

8/15/2001 P s - 24.0 45 24.62 - 1,200 6.3 4.3 1.7 1.3 20/17 - --

8/15/2001 -- q - 24.0 45 - - 1,200 6.2 4.1 1.8 1.1 20/17 - --

10/5/2001 P S - 24.0 45 24.75 - 1,500 140 55 28 82 610/660 | 0.71 | --

1/21/2002 P S = 24.0 45 24.59 = 6,700 810 350 270 1,100 | 2,600/3,400/ 0.69 | --

1/21/2002 -- q,s - 24.0 45 - - 8,000 770 320 96 1,100 | 2,500/3,200 -- --

4/26/2002 P - 24.0 45 24.27 - 370 26 2.1 6.6 1.7 48 0.5 --
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
VW-1 Cont.

4/26/2002 - q - 24.0 1% - - 350 24 1.6 5.9 1.6 45 -- -

10/7/2002 P b - 24.0 45 19.20 - 410 25 2.2 8 4.3 88 1.7 -

05/01/2003 P c - 24.0 45 16.60 - 240 6.4 <0.50 33 1.3 36 1.7 | -

10/03/2003 P d - 24.0 45 18.82 - 180 15 <0.50 0.69 <0.50 12 1.1 | 73

04/06/2004 P 457.08 24.0 45 15.78 441.30 300 2.2 <0.50 3.0 1.3 13 24 | 7.2

10/28/2004 P 457.08 24.0 45 18.33 438.75 210 <0.50 | <0.50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 12 71

04/13/2005 P 457.08 24.0 45 14.02 443.06 740 1.8 <0.50 3.6 11 9.6 24 |71

10/27/2005 P 457.08 24.0 45 17.65 439.43 1,500 78 73 36 81 13 164 | 7.3

04/12/2006 P 457.08 24.0 45 13.89 443.19 230 1.4 <0.50 2.2 0.76 1.6 14 | 7.3

10/31/2006 P 457.08 24.0 45 17.87 439.21 80 <0.50 | <0.50 2.3 0.82 <0.50 - | 7.76

4/19/2007 P 457.08 24.0 45 21.09 435.99 250 1.6 <0.50 4.7 13 3.0 1.15 | 7.66

10/16/2007 NP 457.08 24.0 45 37.10 419.98 12,000 | 2,300 1,900 860 2,800 150 2.65 7.61

4/24/2008 NP 457.08 24.0 45 24.40 432.68 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5 4.95 | 7.47

10/15/2008 - 457.08 24.0 45 43.07 414.01 - - - - - - - -

4/28/2009 NP 457.08 24.0 45 31.06 426.02 3,500 140 2.8 25 4.0 19 6.38 | 7.02

11/9/2009 P X (GRO) 457.08 24.0 45 21.12 435.96 230 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 2.28 6.95

4/12/2010 P 457.08 24.0 45 17.27 439.81 410 0.80 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 3.38 | 7.21

VW-2

8/29/2000 o= g = 28 495 = = = o= = = = = = o=

11/29/2000 - g - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -

5/2/2001 - - 28 495 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/5/2001 - g - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -

1/21/2002 - g - 28 495 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/26/2002 - m - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -

10/7/2002 o= g = 28 495 = = = o= = = = = = o=

05/01/2003 - c, g - 28 495 - - - - - - - - - -

10/03/2003 - Wl lieeEeesliog - 28 49.5 = = = - - - - - - -

04/06/2004 - 458.64 28 49.5 16.96 441.68 - - - - - - - -

10/28/2004 - 458.64 28 49.5 19.35 439.29 -- - - - -- -- -- -

04/13/2005 - 458.64 28 49.5 15.51 443.13 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH

VW-2 Cont.

041222006 | - | J4seed 8 | 495 Jmex] 4w ) o | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
I O B I I P I I I I I I

w4208 | - | |4see4] 28 | 495 e 4m73 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - |-
4282000 | - | | 4864] 28 | 495 | 3256, 4608 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - -

4/12/2010

VW-3

we | ] | | | | [ ||

04/13/2005 -- 456.99 17 30 14.62 442.37
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Table 2. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley BlvdLivermore, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
VW-4 Cont.

10/27/2005 - 456.99 17 30 18.00 438.99 -- - - - -- -- -- -

04/12/2006 - 456.99 17 30 14.42 442 .57 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/31/2006 - 456.99 17 30 18.30 438.69 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/19/2007 - 456.99 17 30 20.91 436.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/16/2007 - f 456.99 17 30 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/24/2008 - 456.99 17 30 23.40 433.59 - - - - - - - -

10/15/2008 - f 456.99 17 30 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/28/2009 - f 456.99 17 30 - - - - - - - - - -

11/9/2009 - 456.99 17 30 21.65 435.34 -- - - - -- -- -- -

4/12/2010 - 456.99 17 30 17.80 439.19 - - - - - - - -
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requdsdjuantitation range but does not resemblg#tgern of the requested fuel.
b = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10.

¢ = TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, anbxgtnes (BTEX), and MTBE analyzed using EPA Matt8260B beginning second quarter 2003 (05/01/03).
d = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EeAmmended holding time. The results may stiligeful for their intended purpose.
e = Well sampled annually in the fourth quarter.

f=Well dry.

g = Well inaccessible.

h = Well sampled semi-annually in second and foqutarters.

k = Well abandoned.

m = Unable to locate well.

n = Sheen in well.

g = Duplicate sample.

r = Well removed from sampling schedule.

s = Original sample analyzed by 8021B and confiiomalby 8260.

t = Bolts securing well box cover stripped at he&bhable to sample well.

u = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. pegkfi quant. range.

v = pH measurement is believed to be erroneous.

w = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

X = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in saerphsed on gasoline.

y = Replacement well for abandoned wells MW-6 and/1d3 installed on 3/11/2010, and surveyed on 4/2B02

NOTES:

Beginning in the second quarter 2003 (05/01/03) -BPahd BTEX were analyzed using EPA Method 826018, I TBE was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B beginmmfpurth quarter 2002. Prior to
05/01/03, TPH-g was analyzed by EPA Method 80138 DBy EPA Method 8021B (EPA method 8020 before 119%); and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. (EPA metho@Bbefore 11/11/99). Any
MTBE detection by 8021B was confirmed by EPA Mett8&60 beginning third quarter 2000 (08-29-00 re3ult

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonataodified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarofed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacgtetidopotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher conaétr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.
Wells were resurveyed to NAVD '88 datum by URS @oagion on March 8, 2004.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through fieldhmgements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BQC2) for samples collected from the time periodiA006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaby 5, 2008 through the present.
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Note: The data within this table collected priopril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.riws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
MW-2
MW-3

10/31/2006

MW-4

4/12/2010 <300 <10 2.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-6 Cont.

o

4/12/2010 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-8
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

oo |

10/16/2007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-11

04122006 -~ - === e Well inaccessible

4/12/2010 <300 <10 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-12

10/27/2005
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-12 Cont.

weas | | | |

weas |
we

4/19/2007 <300 <20 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 3. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd.ivermore, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
VW-1 Cont.
10/16/2007 <15,000 <1,000 150 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 b
4/24/2008 <300 <10 45 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4/28/2009 <300 <10 19 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 d
11/9/2009 <300 <10 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4/12/2010 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
VW-2
10/03/2003 - - - - - - - - Well inaccessible
VW-4
10/03/2003 <100,000 | <20,000 1,600 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <500 <500 a
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ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
< = Not detected at or above specified laboratepprting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

g/l = Micrograms per Liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EBédmmmended holding time. The results may still&eful for their intended purpose.
b = Calibration verification for ethanol was withimethod limits but outside contract limits.

¢ = Sample >4x spike concentration.
d = Calibrtn. verif. recov. Below method CL for TAM

NOTES:

All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected priopril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforioat
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Table 4. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
ARCO Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Blvd., Livermore, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
szzs ocwe
4/12/2010 North-Northeast 0.03

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company

and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

BAI REPLACEMENT WELL INSTALLATION DATA
(Includes Field Notes, Lithologic Boring and Well Construction Log, Well Permit, Non-
Hazardous Waste Data Forms, Non-Hazardous Soils Manifest, and Laboratory Analytical Report
with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)
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SUMMARY OF LITHOLOGY
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Y GROUNDWATER 3/./5

END OF BORING AT 365~ FEET

THIS BUMMARY APPLIES QNLY AT THIS
LOCATION AND AT THE TIME OF
LOGGING. SUBSUAFACE CONDITIONS
MAY DIFFER AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND
MAY CHANGE AT THIS LOCATION WITH
THE PASSAGE OF TIME. THE DATA
FPRESENTED 1S A BIMPLIFICATION OF
ACTUAL CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED.

WELL L.D.

Kmw=13 PROJECTNO. (Jp-§2437

DRAWING NO.

| —4l BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL
1324 Mangrova Ave. Sulta 212, Chica, Callfornla



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 245-9306

E-MAIL whong@zone7water.com

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT_ARCC Station #6113
785 E. Stanlev Blvd, Livermore, CA

Coordinates Source_Google Earth ft. AccuracyV_ 7?2?27 ft.
LAT; 37.677848° ft. LONG: -121.787875° ft.
APN 99-256-5-2

CLIENT

Name Atlantic Richfield Company - RM

Address PO_Box 1257 Phone 925-275-3803
City _San Ramon, CA Zip 94583

APPLICANT Tom Venus, PE
Name c¢/o Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
_Email tvenus@broadbentinc.com Fax530-566-1401

Address 1324 Mangrove Ave, #212Phone 530-566-1400

City Chico, CA Zip 953926

TYPE OF PROJECT:

Well Construction XX  Geotechnical Investigation 9
Well Destruction 9 Contamination Investigation — XX
Cathodic Protecticn 9 Other 9
PROPOSED WELL USE:

Domestic 9 Irrigation 9
Municipal 9 Remediation XX
Industrial 9 Groundwater Monitoring %X
Dewatering 9 Other 9

DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary 9 AirRotary 9 Hollow Stem Auger XX
Cable Tool 9 Direct Push 9  Other, 9

DRILLING COMPANY Cascade Drilling, LP

3632 Omec Circle, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, C-57# 938110
WELL SPECIFICATIONS:

Drill Hole Diameter___10 in.  Maximum

Casing Diameter 4 in. Depth 35 ft.

Surface Seal Depth __ 12 ft. Number, one

SOIL BORINGS:
Number of Borings ‘
Hole Diameter in.

Maximum
Depth __ ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 12/22/2009
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 12/23/2009

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

~
APPLICANT'S Vi ﬁ V |
SIGNATURE _/lcen . V@r— Date /2-2-200

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER __29099 _

WELL NUMBER 35/2E-18A21

APN 099-0256-005-02

- PERMIT CONDITIONS
(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

o GENERAL
1.

A pemmit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to your preposed starting date.
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted

waork the criginal Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Report (DWR Form 188), signed by the driller.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

B.  WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than the
well casing diameter.
2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells uniess a lesser depth
is specially approved.
3. Grout placed by tremie.
4. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements.
5. A sample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.

@ GROUNDWATER MONITCRING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inches greater than
the well or piezometer casing diameter.

2.  Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 feet.

3. Grout placed by tremie.

D. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitted work the well installation report
including all soil and water laboratory analysis results.

Date_ 12/24/09

Approved
Wyman Hon

Revised: April 23, 2008



| " NO. 857340
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

T, BESI #
2, Gensralor's Name and Malllng Address Gengralor's Sie Addrass (if different then malling eddress)
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC CDBPews

P.0. BOX 80249 857 % fen ey O [ved

RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 828688
: L Mermmove ) A ,

Ganarator's Fhone: _ {@48) 480-5200 : | 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: (945) 699-3706
B, Transportar 1 Gompany MNams : : Phane #
Broadbent & Asscriates, Inc. I {530) 5686-1400
4, Transporier 2 Company Name Phone #
Gomes Excavating I (707) 374-2881
5, Designated Facility Name end Slte Addrass © Phons #
INTRAT, INC. _ (530) 753-1824
1105 AIRPORT RD #C

RIQO VISTA, CA 84571

o 6, Waste Shipping Name end Description N:lCuntaian;e gu:‘:‘h“t; ?ﬂ}y\:ﬂ: 10, Profia No.
O |~
= .
<L | NON-HAZARDOUS WATER 1| 1T {)’O G
W 5
L
Q]
c,
D

11. Spacial Handling Instructions and Addltiona! Information

WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

WELL PURGING / DECON WATER

12, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above an this deta form ara non-hezardaus.

Month  Day

Generatars/OHgror's Printed/Typed Name Slgnat%
l | il ; %

Year

13, Tranaportar Acknawladgment of Recalpt of Matarlals

: e X i o Y PEe B 3 &
Transporier } Printed/Typed Name Signatura ' Tomn_ Day
(tf [rolder S A |5 25T
[

Yoar

Transporter 2 Printed/fyped Nama Signatura Month  Day

Yaar

R

S R i S

14, Dasignatad Fecllity Owner ar Operator: Certification of recelpt of materlals covered by this data form.

Printed/Typed Nama Signature : Momih  Day

FAcIUTY TRANSPORTER

GENERATOR (ORIGINAL)



NO. 636078

[EESTF
r 179747

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

Generator’'s Name and Mailing Address : Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
%%3 *‘z&%&’?‘ LOAET FRODUCTE LLD b :
& BOX Bogap ‘ TEOE STANLEY BOULEVARD
%&fﬂé;ﬁi‘% SANTAMARGARITS CA 07580 LIVERMORE, CA BaBED
Generator's Phone: g8 53 sssrs, Sy : ) : | ;
Container type removed from site: ‘ : : E | Contalner type transported to recelvmg facmty
{23 Drums [ Vacuum Truck Q Rolkoff Truck 11 Dump Truck (3 Drums };@ VacuumTruck [ Rolkoff Truck 1 Dump Truck
|22 Other : : : e : (3 other
o S | |
= Quantity ! “Quantity . Volume .
L . o S
2 | WASTE DESCRIPTION NOMNGATARDOLIS WHTER : GENERATING PROCESS '%ﬁ;«' i 2?«?: SHeic ] f“‘ﬁ»‘»:*‘” [ sﬁ&? s%
(Lg COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM._ % COMPONENTS OFWASTE -PPM L%
1 WATER 49-100% 3.
2 TPH | %1% “
Waste Profile o PROPERTIES: ~ pH.7.1f3 0 soup ¥ voup stunce - L) swmay o ) otHer

HANDLING. INSTRUCTIONS;

W L APEROBEIATE PERGONAL PROTESTIVE SOLIEMENT.

Generator Printed/Typed Name Signature

Larry Moothart of BES! on behslf of nensraler

The Generator.cerfifies thatthe waste as described is-100% non-hazardous:

| Transporter 1. Company Name : : : : = e - Phone# ‘
o | BELEHIRE ; ‘ . e | BeBden-EI0D
TE| o Signature : - i
= f e
8 ‘ i Ry .
S 5 & - S : R e
o TFaﬁAsporterAcknowIer%gment of Recelpt of Matenals o e T B s i
7p) Transporter2 Company Name ! i S Phone# :
<Zc MIETO & BONS TRUCKING, INC. ~ , ; ; | 7id-g@o-eeE8 .
oc Transporter 2 Pnnted/Typed Name : : Signature iR ) Month - Day Year
> WA | M 1S 12 110
Bt ¥ ki : b ; !
Transporter Acknowledgment of Recefpt of Materials : R i g
Designated Facility Name and Site Address . - : : Phone#
i &Ei‘&fﬁ%ﬂé%@ BERDOON : F0-837.7100
= ZO00 M. ALAMEDS BT ‘
O | CORETOR, OA 0222
<,
L
O
=
=
Ll
8 Printxedl'l'y@%d Name Signature
o =i NbY —(

Deggnam'a“l”-"(r:lhty Owner or Operator Certification of recelpt of‘matenals covered by this data form.




TPST Soil Recyclers of CA

Non-Hazardous Soils

Generator and/or Consuftant

Transporter

Date of Shipment:

Responsible for Fayment:
! / I

Transporter Truck #

39l 2

Facitity # Given by TPST:

TLoad #

1001

P.GLBOX 80249

Generator s Name and Billing Address:

B WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC

RAMCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 02683

Generator's Phone #:

040-460-5200

Generator’s US EFA D No.
CARODOIO0207

Person to Contact:

FAX#:

Customer Account Number with TPST:

Consultans’s Name and Billing Address:

Consultant’s Phone #:

Person te Contact

TRST SOIL REGYCLERS OF CALIFORNIA
12228 HIBISCUS AVENUE
ADELANTO, GA 82301

(800) 862-6001

FAXik: Customer Acceunt Number with TEST:
Ceneration Site (Transport from}: (nante & address) Site Phone # BTEX
. fevels

YR -

a1 K_:_S Person to Contact: TPH

798 E STANLEY BOULEVARD Levels

LIVERMORE, CA 948650 FAX#: AVG.

. ) ! Levels
Designated Facitity (Transport to): (iante & aiddress) Facility Phone #: Facility Permit Numbers

Person to Contact:

DELLENA EFE

FAX#:

(760 2469004

Transporier Nanie and Mailing Address:

Transporter’s Phong #:

Transpozter's US EPA ID No.:

e 340-460-5200 _CARDONIBABIZ:
?g;’;jHigiF\jE CENTRE DRIVE .| Person to Contact: ] .| Transporter’s DOT No.: "
71 TOWNE © = B .
b AREL . (A O LARRY MOOTHART 450847
PR FQOTH*LLRN\J'\JH. C’ﬁ‘ ggﬁ:‘g R, st e e IFAX#:' S e T ”'('Z'usi‘omerAcceuﬁt' M with TPST:
g s .
BESI: 178747 . 0AD 406240 .
Description of Soll . | Moisture Content | Contaminated by: | Approx. Qty:|  Description of Delivery | Gross Weight | Tare Weight Net Welght
Sand O Organic O 0- 10?/?3 o G‘?S Q 1 ' . , .
Gya oma | mm 3 | B S Hilge) prco|3820
: : 0-10% O Gas QO 2
Sand O Organic Q o oce ¢
Gy oma | mae s | meds 94

Listany exception to items listed above:

Scate Ticket#

TR

Sheet completed and certified
any way.

Generator's andfor consultant’s certification: I/We certify that the soil referenc

f/

od herein is taken entirely from those soils described in the Soil Data
by me/us for the Generation Site shown above and nothing has been added or done to such soil that would alter it in
; T

Print or Type Name:

Transporter’s certificat

condition as when received. 1/We further ceriify that this sofl is being
without off-loading, adding to, subtracting from or in any way delayi

Generater O Consultant Slgnatuze and date

7/
P
ety heshiztf of asnerator ,,if/(/(/u

S

Al

fort: I/We acknowledge receipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is being delivered in exactly the same
divectly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Facility
ng delivery to such site, '

Print «?ype Name: .
14 ocrins Du vy (_,eg)i'a

Signature and dale: ]
/4:&« {Z/(f‘j/

Day,

MCjT

29

Year

10

Recycling Facility

Discrepancles:

NNE
ST

Recyeling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil covered by this manifest except as noted above:

Frint or Type Wame:

0. EFFREVAL PROVANEAL

Signature and date:

(Z

TRANSPORTER COPY




Page 1 of 35

_alscience
&=_nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

March 26, 2010

Tom Venus

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212

Chico, CA 95926-2642

Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

10-03-1140
BP 6113

Subject:
Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/13/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tbed VLA

Calscience Environmental

Laboratories, Inc.
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494

Richard Villafania
Project Manager

° NELAP ID: 03220CA .
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230



Page 2 of 35

iy
il

Sw_alscience
=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID

6113-100311-Waste Soil 1003-11405A  03/11/10  Solid GC46  03/18/10 031/;%30 100318B14

Comment(s): -LX = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 110 10 2 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 119 61-145

Method Blank 099-12-701-35 N/A Solid GC46  03/18/10 031/‘1)?;;0 100318B14
Parameter Result RL DE ual Units
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 5.0 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 121 61-145

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 3 of 35

Sw_alscience
=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID

6113-100311-Rinsewater 100311406 0311110 Aqueous  GC1  03/1610 013)/(15?;230 100316B02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 7700 1000 20 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 38-134

Method Blank 099-12-695-779 N/A  Aqueous GC1  03/16/10 0%/;7‘{10 100316802
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 81 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501




alscience

I

nvironmental

aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 35

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
RMW13@14.5-15.0 10-03-1140-1-A  03/11/10  Solid GC57  03/13/10 03/17/10  100316B02
12:35 08:41
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 42-126
RMW13@21.0-21.5 10-03-1140-2-A 031110 Solid GC57  03/13/10 031/:7‘{;0 100316803
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 1900 20 40 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 205 42-126 LHAY
RMW13@25.5-26.0 10-03-1140-3-A  03/11/10  Solid GC57  03/13/10 03/17/10  100316B03
12:57 09:46
Parameter Result RL DE al Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 160 5.0 10 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 153 42-126 LHAY
RMW13@31.0-31.5 10-03-1140-4-A 0%1 11/(1)0 Solid GC57  03/13/10 031/(1)?1/;0 100316803
Parameter Result RL DE ual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 63 4.0 8 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 141 42-126 LH,AY

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 5 of 35

S EaIsc:ence
=_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID

6113-100311-Waste Soil 10-03-1140-5-A 01311 10/30 Solid GC57  03/13/10 031/;7450 100316B03

5: :

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 690 10 20 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 192 42-126 LH,AY

Method Blank 099-12-697-202 N/A Solid GC57  03/16/10 031/594310 100316802
Parameter Result RL DE ual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 0.50 1 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 42-126

Method Blank 099-12-697-203 N/A Solid GC57  03/16/10 032/(1)%;0 100316B03
Parameter Result RL DE ual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 4.0 8 mg/kg
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
6113-100311-Rinsewater 10-03-1140-6-A 031/1 1(410 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/20/10 0::/120/;0 100320L01
5:05 5
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 36 25 5 Xylenes (total) 340 2.5 5
Ethylbenzene 110 2.5 5 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 6.2 2.5 5
Toluene 4.8 2.5 5
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 93 80-127
Toluene-d8 104 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 68-120
Method Blank 099-12-703-1,271 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/20/10 0:‘:/12?3/(}0 100320L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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-—5—
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
RMW13@14.5-15.0 10-03-1140-1-A 03/11/10 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10  100317L01
12:35 18:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE ual
Benzene 0.0010 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) 0.0054 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0018 0.0010 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.12 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene 0.0037  0.0010 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.0020 1
Ethanol ND 0.10 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.0020 1
Toluene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 107 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 73-151
Toluene-d8 100 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 71-113
RMW13@21.0-21.5 10-03-1140-2-A 03/11/10 Solid GC/MS VV 03/22/10 03/22/10  100322L02
12:48 18:56
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 2.1 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) 52 1.0 1000
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.15 0.10 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene 22 1.0 1000 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.20 100
Ethanol ND 10 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.20 100
Toluene 0.13 0.10 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 91 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 73-151
Toluene-d8 102 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 71-113
RMW13@25.5-26.0 10-03-1140-3-A 03/11/10 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10  100317L02
12:57 19:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 0.98 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) 3.3 0.10 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.28 0.10 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene 2.0 0.10 100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 020 100
Ethanol ND 10 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.20 100
Toluene ND 0.10 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 73-151
Toluene-d8 100 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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w—_—_—
=w_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: BP 6113 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
RMW13@31.0-31.5 10-03-1140-4-A 03/11/10 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17110 03/17/10  100317L02
13:10 19:41
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 0.54 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) 0.25 0.10 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene 0.32 0.10 100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.20 100
Ethanol ND 10 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.20 100
Toluene ND 0.10 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 104 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 73-151
Toluene-d8 101 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 71-113
6113-100311-Waste Soil 10-03-1140-5-A 03/11/10 Solid GC/MS VV 03/22/10 03/22/110  100322L02
15:00 19:22
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 0.86 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) 17 0.10 100
Ethylbenzene 4.9 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 100
Toluene 0.17 0.10 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 93 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 73-151
Toluene-d8 101 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 71-113
Method Blank 099-12-709-307 N/A Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 01:/1'6/;0 100317L01
5:
Parameter Result RL DE ual Parameter Result RL DE ual
Benzene ND 0.0010 1 Xylenes (total) ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0010 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0010 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.0020 1
Ethanol ND 0.10 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.0020 1
Toluene ND 0.0010 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.0020 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-151
Toluene-d8 103 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: BP 6113 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-709-309 N/A Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 01:/22/;0 100317L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.20 100
Ethanol ND 10 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.20 100
Toluene ND 0.10 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 103 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 73-151
Toluene-d8 103 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 71-113
Method Blank 099-12-709-311 N/A Solid GC/MS VV 03/22/10 01:/2222/;0 100322L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.20 100
Ethanol ND 10 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.20 100
Toluene ND 0.10 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 108 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 73-151
Toluene-d8 99 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 71-113
Method Blank 099-12-709-315 N/A Solid GC/MS VV 03/24/10 01:/12:1‘/;0 100324L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.10 100 Xylenes (total) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.10 100 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.10 100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 100 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 100
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 100 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.20 100
Ethanol ND 10 100 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.20 100
Toluene ND 0.10 100 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.20 100
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 108 75-141 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 73-151
Toluene-d8 100 87-111 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i Eilsc:ence
&_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 3550B
Method: EPA 8015B
Project BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1360-1 Solid GC 46 03/18/10 03/19/10 100318S14
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics 110 103 64-130 7 0-15
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i Eilsc:ence
&_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1139-3 Aqueous GC1 03/16/10 03/17/10 100316502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 87 86 38-134 1 0-25
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=i Eilsc:ence
&_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1138-1 Solid GC 57 03/13/10 03/16/10 100316502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 60 66 42-126 9 0-25
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

£ alscien
- aiscience
i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-0975-2 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/20/10 03/20/10 100320501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 116 115 76-124 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 103 103 74-134 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 109 107 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 114 112 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 106 107 80-120 1 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 85 49 73-127 17 0-20 LN.AY
Ethylbenzene 112 112 78-126 0 0-20
Toluene 114 115 80-120 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 93 76 77-120 6 0-20 LN.AY
Vinyl Chloride 100 104 72-126 4 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 100 67-121 1 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 104 106 36-162 2 0-30
99 100 60-138 1 0-45
101 99 69-123 2 0-30
108 108 65-120 0 0-20
101 96 30-180 5 0-72

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

£ _alscien
- aiscience
i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1152-11 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10 100317S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 88 89 40-142 1 0-18
Carbon Tetrachloride 83 81 37-139 2 0-20
Chlorobenzene 83 82 43-127 1 0-26
1,2-Dibromoethane 82 80 70-130 3 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 79 81 40-160 2 0-36
1,1-Dichloroethene 90 89 16-178 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 87 85 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 91 90 44-128 0 0-15
Trichloroethene 88 90 47-131 2 0-19
Vinyl Chloride 92 93 29-161 1 0-42
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 91 42-150 1 0-34
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 90 61-109 8 0-47
94 94 73-133 0 0-25
92 93 73-132 1 0-25
91 92 82-120 2 0-25
79 83 39-117 5 0-99

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

£ _alscien
- aiscience
i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1605-1 Solid GC/MS VV 03/22/10 03/22/10 100322501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 101 100 40-142 1 0-18
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 104 37-139 2 0-20
Chlorobenzene 98 95 43-127 3 0-26
1,2-Dibromoethane 100 9 70-130 4 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 89 40-160 5 0-36
1,1-Dichloroethene 86 89 16-178 3 0-25
Ethylbenzene 99 9% 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 98 97 44-128 2 0-15
Trichloroethene 106 105 47-131 1 0-19
Vinyl Chloride 111 107 29-161 3 0-42
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 86 89 42-150 3 0-34
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 87 61-109 12 0-47
99 92 73-133 7 0-25
90 92 73-132 1 0-25
92 93 82-120 1 0-25
89 75 39-117 16 0-99

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

£ _alscien
- aiscience
i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Proiect BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1801-1 Solid GC/MS VV 03/24/10 03/24/10 100324S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 105 102 40-142 3 0-18
Carbon Tetrachloride 111 112 37-139 1 0-20
Chlorobenzene 100 9 43-127 4 0-26
1,2-Dibromoethane 97 95 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 88 40-160 6 0-36
1,1-Dichloroethene 99 99 16-178 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 104 100 70-130 3 0-30
Toluene 103 99 44-128 5 0-15
Trichloroethene 105 102 47-131 3 0-19
Vinyl Chloride 113 119 29-161 5 0-42
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 87 42-150 2 0-34
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 106 93 61-109 13 0-47
95 95 73-133 1 0-25
84 84 73-132 1 0-25
88 85 82-120 3 0-25
102 87 39-117 15 0-99

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Page 17
S Eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 3550B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-701-35 Solid GC 46 03/18/10 03/19/10 100318B14
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
106 116 75-123 9 0-20

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Page 18
S Eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-779 Aqueous GC1 03/16/10 03/17/10 100316802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
86 92 78-120 7 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Page 19
S Eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-697-203 Solid GC 57 03/16/10 03/16/10 100316803
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
76 88 70-118 14 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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S Eilsc:ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-697-202 Solid GC 57 03/16/10 03/16/10 100316802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
76 88 70-118 14 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 21 of 35

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,271 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/20/10 03/20/10 100320L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 108 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 110 102 74-134 64-144 8 0-20

Chlorobenzene 106 106 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 119 114 79-121 72-128 4 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 104 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 107 101 78-126 70-134 6 0-28

Ethylbenzene 112 110 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 109 110 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 106 107 79-127 71-135 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 106 103 72-132 62-142 3 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 111 103 69-123 60-132 8 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 107 102 63-123 53-133 5 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 98 59-137 46-150 2 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 107 101 69-123 60-132 6 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 109 102 70-120 62-128 7 0-20

Ethanol 89 109 28-160 6-182 20 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 16

Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 22 of 35

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-307 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10 100317L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 102 102 84-114 79-119 1 0-7

Bromobenzene 96 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromochloromethane 104 104 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Bromodichloromethane 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Bromoform 86 84 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromomethane 109 106 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

n-Butylbenzene 101 98 77-123 69-131 2 0-25
sec-Butylbenzene 100 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
tert-Butylbenzene 103 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Carbon Disulfide 129 114 80-120 73-127 12 0-20 LQ

Carbon Tetrachloride 94 93 69-135 58-146 1 0-13

Chlorobenzene 99 96 85-109 81-113 3 0-8

Chloroethane 121 118 80-120 73-127 2 0-20 LQ

Chloroform 106 107 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Chloromethane 102 99 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

2-Chlorotoluene 92 106 80-120 73-127 14 0-20

4-Chlorotoluene 102 100 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Dibromochloromethane 94 94 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 83 83 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 95 94 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Dibromomethane 104 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 96 80-110 75-115 3 0-10

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Dichlorodifluoromethane 105 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethane 106 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dichloroethane 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 103 100 83-125 76-132 3 0-10
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 108 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 103 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dichloropropane 101 103 79-115 73-121 2 0-25

1,3-Dichloropropane 99 929 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
2,2-Dichloropropane 99 97 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichloropropene 103 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 101 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 113 112 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Isopropylbenzene 100 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 23 of 35

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-307 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10 100317L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
p-Isopropyltoluene 99 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Methylene Chloride 104 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Naphthalene 83 85 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Styrene 101 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Ethanol 99 100 50-134 36-148 1 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 91 92 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 96 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Tetrachloroethene 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Toluene 105 104 79-115 73-121 1 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 91 90 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 91 92 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 97 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 101 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 101 100 87-111 83-115 1 0-7
Trichlorofluoromethane 104 102 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 90 88 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 99 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Vinyl Acetate 104 95 80-120 73-127 10 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 104 103 72-126 63-135 1 0-10
p/m-Xylene 102 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
o-Xylene 99 99 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 102 104 75-129 66-138 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 89 66-126 56-136 9 0-24
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 106 107 77-125 69-133 1 0-13
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 104 72-132 62-142 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 103 77-125 69-133 0 0-10

Total number of LCS compounds : 66
Total number of ME compounds : 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 3

LCS ME CL validation result :

Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-309 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10 100317L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 102 102 84-114 79-119 1 0-7

Bromobenzene 96 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromochloromethane 104 104 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Bromodichloromethane 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Bromoform 86 84 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromomethane 109 106 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

n-Butylbenzene 101 98 77-123 69-131 2 0-25
sec-Butylbenzene 100 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
tert-Butylbenzene 103 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Carbon Disulfide 129 114 80-120 73-127 12 0-20 LQ

Carbon Tetrachloride 94 93 69-135 58-146 1 0-13

Chlorobenzene 99 96 85-109 81-113 3 0-8

Chloroethane 121 118 80-120 73-127 2 0-20 LQ

Chloroform 106 107 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Chloromethane 102 99 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

2-Chlorotoluene 92 106 80-120 73-127 14 0-20

4-Chlorotoluene 102 100 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Dibromochloromethane 94 94 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 83 83 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 95 94 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Dibromomethane 104 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 99 96 80-110 75-115 3 0-10

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Dichlorodifluoromethane 105 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethane 106 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dichloroethane 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 103 100 83-125 76-132 3 0-10
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 108 107 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 103 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dichloropropane 101 103 79-115 73-121 2 0-25

1,3-Dichloropropane 99 929 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
2,2-Dichloropropane 99 97 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichloropropene 103 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 101 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 113 112 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Isopropylbenzene 100 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-309 Solid GC/MS Q 03/17/10 03/17/10 100317L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
p-Isopropyltoluene 99 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Methylene Chloride 104 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Naphthalene 83 85 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Styrene 101 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Ethanol 99 100 50-134 36-148 1 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 91 92 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 98 96 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Tetrachloroethene 100 100 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Toluene 105 104 79-115 73-121 1 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 91 90 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 91 92 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 97 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 101 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 101 100 87-111 83-115 1 0-7
Trichlorofluoromethane 104 102 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 90 88 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 99 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Vinyl Acetate 104 95 80-120 73-127 10 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 104 103 72-126 63-135 1 0-10
p/m-Xylene 102 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
o-Xylene 99 99 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 102 104 75-129 66-138 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 89 66-126 56-136 9 0-24
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 106 107 77-125 69-133 1 0-13
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 104 72-132 62-142 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 103 103 77-125 69-133 0 0-10

Total number of LCS compounds : 66
Total number of ME compounds : 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 3

LCS ME CL validation result :

Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-311 Solid GC/MS vV 03/22/10 03/22/10 100322L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 92 94 84-114 79-119 2 0-7

Bromobenzene 93 95 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromochloromethane 95 96 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Bromodichloromethane 97 99 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromoform 104 106 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Bromomethane 103 103 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

n-Butylbenzene 77 74 77-123 69-131 4 0-25 LR
sec-Butylbenzene 81 79 80-120 73-127 4 0-20 LR
tert-Butylbenzene 87 86 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Carbon Disulfide 77 77 80-120 73-127 0 0-20 LR

Carbon Tetrachloride 101 102 69-135 58-146 1 0-13

Chlorobenzene 92 93 85-109 81-113 2 0-8

Chloroethane 87 88 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Chloroform 92 95 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Chloromethane 110 109 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

2-Chlorotoluene 20 91 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

4-Chlorotoluene 87 88 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Dibromochloromethane 103 104 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 104 108 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 97 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Dibromomethane 98 102 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 91 91 80-110 75-115 1 0-10

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 89 89 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 87 87 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Dichlorodifluoromethane 103 105 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethane 20 99 80-120 73-127 9 0-20

1,2-Dichloroethane 94 97 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 83 80 83-125 76-132 3 0-10 LR
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 91 94 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 87 84 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,2-Dichloropropane 98 101 79-115 73-121 4 0-25

1,3-Dichloropropane 98 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
2,2-Dichloropropane 92 93 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,1-Dichloropropene 89 91 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 101 102 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 102 104 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 20 92 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Isopropylbenzene 90 91 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-311 Solid GC/MS vV 03/22/10 03/22/10 100322L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
p-Isopropyltoluene 83 81 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Methylene Chloride 88 87 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Naphthalene 92 91 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 90 89 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Styrene 94 96 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Ethanol 72 85 50-134 36-148 15 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 101 104 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 95 96 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Tetrachloroethene 100 103 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Toluene 20 92 79-115 73-121 2 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 85 84 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 85 82 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 92 93 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 98 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 92 94 87-111 83-115 2 0-7
Trichlorofluoromethane 94 95 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 102 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 89 89 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 93 93 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Vinyl Acetate 88 93 80-120 73-127 5 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 100 100 72-126 63-135 1 0-10
p/m-Xylene 92 94 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
o-Xylene 92 94 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 90 75-129 66-138 1 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 87 96 66-126 56-136 9 0-24
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 90 100 77-125 69-133 10 0-13
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 94 72-132 62-142 2 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 98 77-125 69-133 3 0-10

Total number of LCS compounds : 66

Total number of ME compo
Total number of ME compo

unds : 4
unds allowed : 3

LCS ME CL validation result : Not Pass(See Narrative)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-315 Solid GC/MS vV 03/24/10 03/24/10 100324L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 97 95 84-114 79-119 2 0-7

Bromobenzene 99 99 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Bromochloromethane 99 97 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromodichloromethane 101 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Bromoform 100 96 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Bromomethane 116 110 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

n-Butylbenzene 79 87 77-123 69-131 10 0-25

sec-Butylbenzene 81 87 80-120 73-127 7 0-20

tert-Butylbenzene 87 90 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Carbon Disulfide 92 91 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 106 105 69-135 58-146 1 0-13

Chlorobenzene 96 95 85-109 81-113 1 0-8

Chloroethane 95 94 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Chloroform 98 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Chloromethane 113 112 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

2-Chlorotoluene 97 97 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
4-Chlorotoluene 92 91 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Dibromochloromethane 103 101 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 102 104 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 929 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Dibromomethane 104 102 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 94 94 80-110 75-115 0 0-10

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 91 90 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 91 91 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Dichlorodifluoromethane 97 93 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethane 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dichloroethane 105 102 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

1,1-Dichloroethene 92 91 83-125 76-132 1 0-10

c-1,2-Dichloroethene 97 96 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

t-1,2-Dichloroethene 94 94 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dichloropropane 100 98 79-115 73-121 2 0-25

1,3-Dichloropropane 100 98 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

2,2-Dichloropropane 92 90 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichloropropene 96 95 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

c-1,3-Dichloropropene 100 98 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

t-1,3-Dichloropropene 101 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 96 95 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Isopropylbenzene 95 96 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-03-1140
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-709-315 Solid GC/MS vV 03/24/10 03/24/10 100324L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
p-Isopropyltoluene 83 20 80-120 73-127 7 0-20
Methylene Chloride 97 97 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Naphthalene 86 91 80-120 73-127 5 0-20
n-Propylbenzene 95 98 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Styrene 100 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Ethanol 91 88 50-134 36-148 3 0-23
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 102 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 92 91 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Tetrachloroethene 103 99 80-120 73-127 4 0-20
Toluene 96 94 79-115 73-121 2 0-8
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 80 88 80-120 73-127 9 0-20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 79 86 80-120 73-127 8 0-20 LR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 97 97 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 100 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 97 94 87-111 83-115 2 0-7
Trichlorofluoromethane 100 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 106 105 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 93 93 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 98 101 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Vinyl Acetate 91 92 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 106 105 72-126 63-135 1 0-10
p/m-Xylene 99 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
o-Xylene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 94 75-129 66-138 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 89 88 66-126 56-136 2 0-24
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 99 77-125 69-133 1 0-13
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20 90 72-132 62-142 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 92 91 77-125 69-133 2 0-10

Total number of LCS compounds : 66

Total number of ME compo
Total number of ME compo

LCS ME CL validation result :

unds : 1

unds allowed : 3
Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

=i _alscience
&= _nvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  10-03-1140
Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BA,AY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected
BB Sample > 4x spike concentration.
BF Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
BH Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.
BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
BV Sample received after holding time expired.
BY Sample received at improper temperature.
BZ Sample preserved improperly.
CL Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
cQ Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Cu Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.
DF Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.
DU Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
1B CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
IH Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.
IJ Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J,.DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG,AY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH,AY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LM,AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

LN,AY
interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.

LCS recovery below method control limits.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

LQ
LR
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Work Order Number: 10-03-1140

Qualifier Definition
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

BP/ARC Project Name: BP 6113

Req Due Date (mm/ddlyy):

Page __ ) of |

hTAT: Yes_  No_X_
G0-02-1140D

{:} A BP affiiated company BP/ARC Facility No: 6113 Lab Work Order Number:
Lab Name:  Calscience BP/ARC Facility Address: 785 E. Stanley Boulevard Consultant/Contractor: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way City, State, ZIP Code: Livermore, CA Consultant/Contractor Project No: 06-82-637-6-876
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: ACEH Address: 1324 Mangrove Ave. Ste. 212, Chico, CA 95926
Lab Phone:  714-895-5494 California Global ID No.: T0600100111 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Tom Venus
Lab Shipping Acent: 9225|Enfos Proposal No: 000TS-0008 IPhone: 530-566-1400
Lab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision__ OOC-BU_x OOC-RM __ IEmaiI EDD To: tvenus@broadbentinc.com
Other Info: Stage:  Other (6) Activity: Divestment (76) Ilnvoice To: BP/ARC _X Contractor
BP/ARC EBM: Chuck Carmel Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone: Standard _X__
EBM Email: é _ 5| =~ Full Data Package —
Lab - . B E 3 2| & ;?’ 8|8 § 2|
No. Sample Description Date Time 1_6: g g 3 5 Olo | |¥[x|T|9]|= Comments
2212 |518ls]s|~|2 Sample" n comments and sigle ke out
g g ;—-: |§ s5|# % (:i:> g and initial any preprinted sample description.
| |rRMwiz@14.5-15.0 3 [0 )‘)7 G |x 1] x X[ x| x| x|[x]x
“2. |ruwis@21.0-21.5 13247 | x 1] x x| x| x| x|x]x
3 [rRMwis@25.5-26.0 1257 | x 1] x x| x| x| x| x]|x
U [rmwis@aroats i310 X 1| x x| x| x| x| x]|x
S |6113-100311-Waste Soil iSO‘ﬂ X 1 X X1 X X| X
& |6113-100311-Rinsewater <L 15 X 6 X x| x x| x * 03/16/10 - 8015B DRC
analysis  cancelled.
Sampler's Name: £ e FL [/, Relinquished By / Affiliation Date | Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date | Time
Sampler's Company: R AI %\/\:_ —Z - / _@Aj 3//9/}4 Rio , g}
Stipment Method: 5§ o/ Ship Date: "3 [13/ 0 C:QVO m Cel pwriolg
Shipment Tracking No; :, ]-ﬂ‘,i a%¢ 5 7 f
Special Instructions: ;S
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place: Yes / No | Temp Blank: Yes / No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: °F/C Trip Blank: Yes / No MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No h

BP/ARC LaMP COC Rev. 6 01/01/2009



Richard Villafania
Text Box
* 03/16/10 - 8015B DRO

Richard Villafania
Text Box
analysis cancelled.

Richard Villafania
Text Box
*


?I-?gPING AlIR BILL
';S" PACKAGE INFORMATION

GOLDEN STATE OUERNIGHT D LETTER (MAX 8 02)

sy
F PACKAGE (WT) ‘!
) DECLARED VALUE
. |R 1-800-322.5555 |[]°¢ VRS
. COD AMOUNT $
% 3 WWWIGSO'COM D . {CASH NOTACCEPTED) L,
. T B DELI_VERY PRIORITY EARLY )
2 5 2 SERVICE: | | OVERNIGHT (] PRioRiTy S’é[h
a) 2 & Gt ; BY 10:30 AM BY 8:00 AM
! 2 CM&N%CE ENCE . ‘DELIVHER:- 1;1\/’1:; :;Av BE LATER IN SOME AREAS » CONSULT YOUR SERVICE GUIDE OR CALL GOLDEN ST
- . 6 |-
N‘i«ME EU?A’;ER ?14-89{.]-6“ ‘/& S GNATURE EGN JO AUTHORIZE DELIVERY WITHOUT OBTAINING SIGNATURE
P — - CREDIT CARD CREDIT CARD NUMBER
T "FHHFLICOLN WAY [7] CRERIT.C: .
_VISA [JAMEX
O ApoRress e 3| PICK UP
, FOS -~ --———1O] inFoRMATION
C@ARDEN GRDVE (Z\[([.))DE ..‘i Y"!",1 - . ) TIME DRIVER # . ROUTE #
YOUR INTERNAL BILLING -1 61 93 65 7 , l
BRI -
\ SPECIAL 5 I T 106193657
NS TAUSTIONS ] 19 | @so TRACKING NUMBER
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. | - WORK ORDER #: 10-03-L1 {11 {1l0

L coorstories, ine. TNEANAIZORMIORI Cooler / of /_
CLIENT: Broad ben - DATE: _03//3 /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C-— 6.0 °C, not frozen)

" Temperature 3 . | °C+0.5°Ccr) =__ X . ,L_’°C [WBlank [ Sample

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

[] Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air U Fitter 0O Metals Only O PCBs Only ‘ Initial: Y L
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:

82" Cooler O O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: \( L
0 Sample | O No (Not Intact) _E2Not Present Initial: 1.5C
SAMPLE CONDITION: | - Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... P o a O
COC document(s) received complete.................ccocoorrrurn.n. AU - o O O

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

[ No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. 1 No date/time relinquished..

Sampler's name indicated 0N COC..........oovevoee oo 2’ 0 O

Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.............coooiovvvieei O & O

Sample container(s) intact and good condition....................c.coee v A O O

Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... O a )
Analyses received within holding time..................ccoo Z a 0

Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container............... e, =7 O O

| Unbreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace....................LL B O |

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.................ccooivei i O | o
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (J40zCGJ ESozC_GJ 0160zCGJ HSleeve (_S ) DOEnCores® OTerraCores® O
Water: (OVOA FVOAh [OVOAna, O125AGB [1125AGBh [0125AGBp O1AGB [11AGBna, CJ1AGBs
[IS00AGB [O500AGJ [I500AGJs [1250AGB [250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB L[1500PB 0500PBna

(J250PB [0250PBn [1125PB [125PBznna [1100PJ 0100PJna, O_ O 0
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: [ Trip Blank Lot#: Checked by: .
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botfle 2: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 naziNazS;0; NaiNaOH p: HiPO, s: H,50, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: l&g _

R ——
SOP T100_090 (07/16/09,




Page 35 of 35

WORK ORDER #: 10-03-1L11/1L4[°

z ine.
SAMPLE ANOMALY FORM
SAMPLES - CONTAINERS & LABELS: Comments:
L] Sample(s)/Container(s) NOT RECEIVED but listed on COC ) C‘;o“ QCIL LN tmva p-en
[J Sample(s)/Container(s) received but NOT LISTED on COC )/zée{ AEe JEYNS 7

(1 Holding time expired — list sample ID(s) and test
[ Ansufficient quantities for analysis — list test

L1 Improper container(s) used — list test (——_é) 'FQCQN}&;P 8 Vi I S / et
[IImproper preservative used — list test ‘fb i~ DRSO Zoil,

[ No preservative noted on COC or label — list test & notify lab
(] Sample labels illegible — note test/container type
JA4Sample label(s) do not match COC — Note in comments
(] Sample ID
AT Date and/or_Time Collected
[ Project Information
[ # of Container(s)
L] Analysis
EJ Sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
(] Water present in sample container
L] Broken
[] Without Label(s)
O Air sample container(s) compromised — Note in comments
U Flat
LIVery low in volume
[J Leaking (Not transferred - duplicate bag submitted)
O Leaking (transferred into Calscience Tedlar® Bag*)
O Leaking (transferred into Client’s Tedlar® Bag*)
L] Other:

HEADSPACE - Containers with Bubble > 6mm or ' inch:

Sample # | Container | # of Vials Sample # Container ID(s) # of Vials Sample # Container # of Cont. Analysis
ID(s) Recelved Recelved iD(s) received
Comments:
*Transferred at Client's request. Initial / Date: WS 03/)3 10
<

SOP T100_090 (01/29/10)



APPENDIX B

BAI GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA
(Includes Field Data Sheets, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, Laboratory Analytical Reports
with Chain-of-Custody Documentation and Field Procedures)



BN — EROADBENT & ASSOGIATES, INC. RS

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

- FIELD DATA REPORT

 PROJECTNO.: BP £))%

PERSONNEL: t¢-. 2 E "COMMENTS: - -
WEATHER: ‘R,L:y_?‘;' C Equip: |Geosquin| Tublng] Ballers | DO | wli | Ec/pH
L Mé'A$U’RiNG PRODUGT " Gond. |Temp. Redox| Iron |~ Alk: WELL HEAD CONDITION;
WelllD | Time | ooy | PTW D | rickness | PR x100) | o) [P ™My (ol (mafy VAULT, BOLTS, CAP, LOCK, ETC
vk 51705 | \0C ()8.573
ny (0% ] 14.25
mq PEIF] | |
e || 7%
b1t 1050 . ek i
welL 0835 | b—  [I983
b Jthpe/ __|I850
v P%532 B (7,7
vy S | 1960
b o< [ 1280

GAADMINISTRATIONIBAI FORMSYWATER LVL MEAS FORM.

ty




BROADBNT & ASSOCIATES INC. ]

- _'ENGINEERING X RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Samplmg Data Sheet

" Well 1.D.: o /‘7&_/"4/

‘Project Name/Location: B#’ s ‘ ' - Project #: (G- ez
S ’ e

Date: 1—,:,/ (217

Sampler's Name:
Purging Equipment:
Sampling Equipment:.
Casing Type:"PVC -

- Casing Diameter:

"_Total Well Depth:
Depth to Water:
Water Column Thickness:
tnit Casing Volume*:
Casing Water Volume:
Casing Volume: % 3 each

inch - . ' *UNIT CASING. von.uuss
feet . A 2" = 0.16 gal/lin f. -
feet - - 3= 037galiintfL
_feet o 4= 0.65galfinf.
gallon / foot " - 6" = 1.47 galflin f.
gallons - -~ L L

Estimated Purée Volume: = ﬂﬁ 4’] gallons -
[
Free pmduct measurement (if present)
Purged _' Z-nme © DO -;;_:. ORP" ~Fe Conductanca Temperature | pH N dbservatiuris o
(wallons} | (24:00)[ __ . { (mV) ~ (#8) | (Fahrenhelt) R
X X
X X
: . x x .
X | X
2 "X x X
x | x | x i
_ I x X x
. Total Water Volume Purged:

Depth to Water at Sampie Collection; -
-Sample Collection Time: o

Comments:

ot




BENT & ASSOIATES INC. S

- _ ENGINEERING . WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL o
Groundwater Samplmg ‘Data Sheet

(W -7

Well I.D.:

Project Narne/Location ?/ &) _  Project #; 06 §&€7 s
Sampler's Name: ' ECor” T orhder Date; Y//7//0 -

Purging Equipment: /£ __Tamp i

-Sampling Equipment: B‘z IV

Casing Type: PVC : S

Casing Diameter: : L-_[ ' inch . *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth: . G709 faet . 2=o0d6galfinft.
Depth to Water: - )54 feet - 3" = 0.37 gal/lin ft.

Water Column Thickness: = U3.96  feet - 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft.

Unit Casing Volume®*: x O. 65 gallon / foot ‘ - 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft.

Casing Water Volume: ). 8%  gallons

Casing Volume: 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: VY7 gallons
Free Bruduct meésurement (if present): '

%

1t

Purged | Time [ DO ORP Fe Conductance | Tempesature ;- pH - Observations
(galions) | (24:00) | (mv) (1x5) (Fahrenheit) : :
g |l -7 | SZo,0 |6l% (€]
I x | x [ix 9.3 (034 [$9®
J0 x x| x| BELS oy Tew | o ] |
Be.- | x [ x I ser 26wy 25 | N
X X X
X X | ox
| x x [ x
Total Water Volume Purged: _gallons -
Depth to Water at Sample Collection; 1{.\"7 ' feet .
Sample Collection Time: ' ! 028 Purged Dry?._(Y/@_

Comments:




BROA BENT & ASSOCIATES, INC. i

_ ENGINEERIN WATER" RESOURCES, , --ENVIRDNMENTALT
Groundwater Sampling: Data Sheet

well 1.D.: | ;@%zli’,w //

Project Name/Location: Project #: £ S5 £ B

_ Date: ¢f 12/

Sampler's Name:
Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment: -

Casing Type: PVC_
Casing Diameter;
Total Well Depth:
Depth to Water:
Water Column Thickness:
Unit Casing Volume*:
Casing Water Volurne
Casing Volume: _x ' each
Estimated Purge Volume: - U 4 gallons
. Free product measurement (if present): -

inch . *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
feet e 2" = 0.16 galflin ft. -

faet o 4" = 0.65 gal/lin ft,
gallon / foot - 6" = 1.47 gal/lin ft. .
gaﬂons SR

M

feet - o 3" = 0.37 galflin fr.. -

Purged Time Do ORP Fe. Conductance - | Temperature ~pH .~ QObservations.:
{gallons)_| (24:00) . (mv) _' {(1S) {Fahrenhelt) : - i
O |t pozly | \TEZ | 2w 740
S/ EYA I BN v/ 7 e N
2o sy | x| x| x |24 |gs3 |72
4 Ngo| X | X R |es s [2257
. . X X X I : ! ;
X | X X
x | x| x
x x| x 1
Total Water Volume Purged: . B gallons
# Depth to Water at Sa:mp{e-Coltecttpn:s.'_f feet

F'urged Dry? (Y/@

: . Sample Collection Time:

Comments:




f- BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC. |

'ENGINEERING; WATER RESOURCES & NVIRG)NMB\ITAL i
Groundwater Sampling- Data Sheet N

“Well I.D..: & m W\’

Project Name/Location: ﬁﬂ : G'{ 13 _
Sampler's Name: é"ﬁvq/ ' T. Cpa{.p,(:esh -
Purging Equipment: - l:'_ _- .
Sampling Equipment: - Jhx\}\/ . L _
Casing Type: PVC _ ' _ o e R _
Casing Diameter: ' N inch = B *umrr CASING 'VOLUMES
Total Weil Depth: ' feet . '. oo : 2—~ 0.16 galflin ft. -
Depth to Water: - 14 63 feet - O L 0.37 gal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness:. = < feet Lo 4“_=[)_55- gal/lin ft. .
Unit Casing Volume*; x gallon / foot. - 6"=147galflinf.
Casing Water Volume: = gallons S L
| Casing Volume: x 3 each
Estimated Purge Volume: = : gallons
. Free product r_neés_urement (if present):
Purged | Time | DO' | ORP | Fe Conductance * | Temperature [* . pH ' ohseﬁaﬁbhé- g
| _(gallons) | (24:00) vy | T s) (Fahrenheit) LLp e
- |le07 16373[€58 e
- T g O | _
X X X
X X X -
X X X
X X X
X X X
x | x X
Total Water Volume Purged: . —  gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: | - feet
Sample Collection Time: [1 oo Purged Dry? (Y /@ .

C_ommenfs: M(y fﬁ\/ﬁfc | @ ,T'




RING, WATE E .-_'RE)NMENTAL.:.'“ :
Grnundwater Samplmg Data Sheet

Wel.l 1.D.:

- Project Name/Location: Project #: O¢-%8:6727
Sampler's Name: Lo geddled T pate: g/R2li0
- Purging Equipment: ' : ' ' '
Sampling_Eq_Liiprnén_t:
Casing Type: PVC o L _
Casing Diameter: -4 inch -~ . " *UNIT CASING VOLUMES
Total Well Depth; feet - - =0d6galflinft -
Depth to Water: - )%‘50 feet - Lo 3" = 0.37 Qal/lin ft.
Water Column Thickness: = feet h 4" =065galllinft. .
Unit Casing Volume*: X gallon/foot -~ . . 6°=1.47 Qal/lln ft.
- Casing Water Volume: = ~ gallops - o PR
* Casing Volume: _« "x 3 each
~ Estimated Purge Volume: = gailons

B .Free produ'ct' measurement (if present):

Purged | Time Do ORF Fe Conductance | Temperature [ pH ' Oﬁsewaﬁons
[ (gallons) (24:00) . (m\f) ) (Fahrenheit) : e
— R % w11 ¢S |29
1 e X O ox o _
x | x [ x
x| ox pox
x | x| X
D <
x| % X
_ x | x| x°
Total Water Volume Purged: = & . gallons
Depth to Water at Sample Collection: | — = . feet L
Sample Collection Time: 094 Purged Dry? (Ym B

Al

Comr_nehts:_.. /V@ /5/




| ("_ 8 ASSOCIATES, INC, S

ENGINEEHING WATER RESGURGES"&I;?ENVIRONMENTAL

Groundwater Samplmg Data Sheet

'wéu. .I.D..: | Vo

. Praject Name/Location: Wﬁ/ 2y __ Project #: /5¢ 14 Z 32 N
Sampler's Name: . T ;f&& = W __ Date: L//MO -
_ Purging Equipment: PW-P - -
‘Sampling Equipment: (Faler :
Casing Type: PVC o _ o
. Casing Diameter: 7 B - L‘{ inch -~ . suUNIT CASING VOLUMES
. Total Well Depth: G434 et . 2"=016galflinf. -
Depth to Water: - [Z727 feet - 0 3" =0.37 galflin ft. -
" Water Column Thickness: .~ =_2. 25D feet R 4" = 0.65gal/linft.
* Unit Casing Volume*: _ x_.b% _ gallon /foot 6" = 1.47 galflin ft. -
: Casing Water Volume: = ’7"5_‘ gallons - ' : S
Casing Volurne ' x each o
Estimated Purge Volume: = {.-Z_.- gallons =

. Free product measurernent (if present):

_.Purged :"II',[]‘“E:-;‘ oo b DRP U Fe Cnndudznoe. Temp;rémm' FopHe | Observations = .~
|« (gallons) |(24:00) . ) (Fahrenhelty : ) -
214.2 &7z |73
x| x ZJG’Q A S 721
x| X g |62 223
XX o |es.d 7,2(
X: . X :
X X
x| x
Pox x| ox |
" Total Water\lolume Purged: =~ = - 2% P 'gatlons' ‘
Depth to Water at Sample: Coliectlon - 7,35  feet - - _
Sample Collection Time: . o ,m) ' . Purged Dry? .(y_ /@

Comments: {C- _ W




NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

NO. 857343

1. BES! #

GENERATOR

2, Ganeratar's Name and Mailing Address

BF WEST COAST PRODUCTS, LLC
p.0. BOX 80240 _
RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 82688

Ganeralor's Fhone: (ng) 480-5200

Senerator's Slts Address ({if diterant than malllng address)

145 F, %/—oy Tlvd,

Livermbre  c/A

TPEITZ

3, Transporéer 1 Comgany Name

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: (949) 699-3706

Phone #

| (520) 566-1400

4, Transportar 2 Company Name

Gomes Excavating

Phone #

| (07) 374-2881

5, Designated Facllty Name and Site Address
INTRAT, INC.

1105 AIRPORT RD#C
RIO VISTA, CA 94571

Phone #

{530) 753-1820

B, Waste Shipping Name and Description

7. Contalners
No, Typs

B, Unit
Wi/Vol

B, Tatal
Quastity

10, Profile No.

A,
NON-HAZARDOUS WATER

1 T

74

11. Spacie! Handling Instruttions and Additlonal Infarmation

WEAR ALL APPROFPRIATE PRQTECT IVE CLOTHING

WELL PURGING / DECON WATER

12, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION; { cerify the materials descrdbed above on this data form are non-hazardous.

/
_Lpoly O

Manth  Day  Year

A 1106

#

Genaralors/Olferor's Printed/Typed Name Slgna% -
i gt
L

s SR R

13, Tranaporter Acknowledgment of Recsipt af Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name

T VYewy Leddes

A w
| T

Manth_ Day vear

Y |12l

Transporer 2 Fr{ntedrl'yp{d Name Signatura

Momih  Day Yaar

- wm

FaciLiTy TRANSPORTER

14, Designaled Facliity Owner or Operator: Certification of racaipt of matarials covared by this data form,

Printad{Typed Name Slgnature

Maonth  Day Year

[ ]

GENERATOR (ORIGINAL)
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s-galsmence
&=_Nvironmental
- aboratories, Inc.
April 22, 2010

Jason Duda
Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212
Chico, CA 95926-2642
Calscience Work Order No.:  10-04-0877
BP 6113

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/13/2010 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Tbed VLA

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
Project Manager
CA-ELAP ID: 1230 - NELAP ID: 03220CA CSDLAC ID: 10109
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 2 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-4 10-04-0877-1-E 04/12/10 Aqueous GC11  04/14/10 04/14/10  100414B01
11:20 21:10
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 1200 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 38-134
MW-7 10-04-0877-2-E 04/12/10 Aqueous GC11  04/14/10 04/14/10  100414B01
10:20 18:55
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 38-134
MW-11 10-04-0877-3-E 04/12/10 Aqueous GC11  04/14/10 04/14/10  100414B01
12:00 21:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 38-134
MW-12 10-04-0877-4-E 04/12/10 Aqueous GC11  04/14/10 04/14/10  100414B01
12:00 22:1
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 3 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
RMW-13 10-04-0877-5-D 04/12/10 Aqueous GC11  04/15/10 04/15/10  100415B01
09:40 19:37
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 63000 2500 50 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 38-134
VW-1 10-04-0877-6-D  04/12/10 Aqueous GC11  04/15/10 04/15/10 100415801
10:50 19:04
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 410 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 38-134
Method Blank 099-12-695-808 N/A  Aqueous GC11  04/14/10 041/%_41%0 100414B01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 38-134
Method Blank 099-12-695-809 N/A  Aqueous GC1l  04/15/10 041/%_51%0 100415801
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501




alscience

==_nvironmental

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 21

= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6113 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-4 10-04-0877-1-C 04/12/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10  100417L01
11:20 18:19
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 2.0 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.7 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-127
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 68-120
MW-7 10-04-0877-2-B 04/12/10 Aqueous GC/MSL 04/14/10 04/14/10  100414L01
10:20 20:09
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 68-120
MW-11 10-04-0877-3-C 04/12/10 Aqueous GC/MS O 04/19/10 04/19/10  100419L01
12:00 12:53
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 96 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6113 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-12 10-04-0877-4-C 04/12/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10  100417L01
12:00 19:15
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-127
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 68-120
RMW-13 10-04-0877-5-C 04/12/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10  100417L01
09:40 19:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 7800 120 250 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1500 120 250
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 120 250 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 2500 250
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 250 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 120 250
Ethylbenzene 1600 120 250 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 120 250
Toluene 200 120 250 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 120 250
Xylenes (total) 6400 120 250 Ethanol ND 75000 250
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-127
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 91 68-120
VW-1 10-04-0877-6-C 04/12/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10  100417L01
10:50 20:11
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 0.80 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-127
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 21

= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 6113 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-703-1,308 N/A Aqueous GC/MSL 04/14/10 04/14/10  100414L01
17:08
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 109 80-127
Toluene-d8 102 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 68-120
Method Blank 099-12-703-1,310 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10  100417L01
11:47
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-127
Toluene-d8 99 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120
Method Blank 099-12-703-1,311 N/A Aqueous GC/MS O 04/19/10 04/19/10  100419L01
12:22
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 1
Toluene ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Xylenes (total) ND 050 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 95 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MW-7 Aqueous GC 11 04/14/10 04/14/10 100414501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
101 100 38-134 1 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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_alscience
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-04-0984-3 Aqueous GC 11 04/15/10 04/15/10 100415501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
110 110 38-134 1 0-25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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£ _alscien
- alsclience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project BP 6113
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-04-0871-3 Aqueous GC/MS L 04/14/10 04/14/10 100414S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 105 76-124 3 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 101 101 74-134 0 0-20
Chlorobenzene 104 104 80-120 0 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 102 97 80-120 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 101 80-120 4 0-20
Ethylbenzene 105 106 78-126 2 0-20
Toluene 99 131 80-120 28 0-20 LM,BAAY
Trichloroethene 95 116 77-120 19 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 111 87 67-121 24 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 99 36-162 3 0-30
86 89 60-138 3 0-45
105 78 69-123 29 0-30
103 95 65-120 7 0-20
85 112 30-180 28 0-72

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 10 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10

1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877

Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 6113

) ] Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-04-0878-1 Aqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10 100417S01

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 98 102 76-124 3 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 93 100 74-134 7 0-20

Chlorobenzene 99 102 80-120 4 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 99 105 80-120 6 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 929 102 80-120 3 0-20

Ethylbenzene 98 100 78-126 2 0-20

Toluene 97 99 80-120 3 0-20

Trichloroethene 929 104 77-120 5 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 89 96 67-121 8 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 106 120 36-162 12 0-30

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 93 98 60-138 5 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 89 95 69-123 7 0-30

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 88 93 65-120 6 0-20

Ethanol 126 147 30-180 16 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 11 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: 04/13/10

1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877

Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 6113

) ] Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-04-1200-1 Aqueous GC/MS O 04/19/10 04/19/10 100419S01

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 102 103 76-124 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 104 114 74-134 9 0-20

Chlorobenzene 103 99 80-120 4 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 93 86 80-120 9 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 97 80-120 0 0-20

Ethylbenzene 114 108 78-126 5 0-20

Toluene 106 108 80-120 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 929 106 77-120 7 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 94 96 67-121 2 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 120 104 36-162 9 0-30

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 101 60-138 1 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97 101 69-123 4 0-30

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 99 98 65-120 1 0-20

Ethanol 108 111 30-180 3 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S Eil science
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-808 Aqueous GC11 04/14/10 04/14/10 100414B01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 116 110 78-120 5 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S Eil science
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 6113
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-809 Aqueous GC11 04/15/10 04/15/10 100415B01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 113 113 78-120 0 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 14 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,308 Agqueous GC/MS L 04/14/10 04/14/10 100414L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 90 80-120 73-127 8 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 96 101 74-134 64-144 5 0-20

Chlorobenzene 98 99 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 98 98 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 97 95 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Ethylbenzene 102 104 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 118 116 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 102 79-127 71-135 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 109 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 92 88 63-123 53-133 4 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 110 59-137 46-150 6 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 101 105 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 93 99 70-120 62-128 6 0-20

Ethanol 88 91 28-160 6-182 3 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 14
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 15 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,310 Agqueous GC/MS BB 04/17/10 04/17/10 100417L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 99 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 95 95 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 99 99 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 100 101 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 102 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

Ethylbenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Toluene 97 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 100 100 79-127 71-135 0 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 94 93 69-123 60-132 0 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 91 104 63-123 53-133 13 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 92 92 59-137 46-150 0 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 93 92 69-123 60-132 0 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 93 92 70-120 62-128 1 0-20

Ethanol 95 108 28-160 6-182 13 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 14
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 16 of 21

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1324 Mangrove Ave, Ste 212 Work Order No: 10-04-0877
Chico, CA 95926-2642 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 6113
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,311 Agqueous GC/MS O 04/19/10 04/19/10 100419L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 97 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 98 105 74-134 64-144 7 0-20

Chlorobenzene 94 98 80-120 73-127 4 0-20

1,2-Dibromoethane 88 85 79-121 72-128 4 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 89 96 80-120 73-127 8 0-20

Ethylbenzene 103 107 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Toluene 101 101 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 97 99 79-127 71-135 2 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 89 69-123 60-132 2 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 77 80 63-123 53-133 3 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 95 97 59-137 46-150 2 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 94 98 69-123 60-132 4 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 101 96 70-120 62-128 5 0-20

Ethanol 104 66 28-160 6-182 45 0-57

Total number of LCS compounds : 14
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

alscience
iénvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

|
10-04-0877

Work Order Number:
Qualifier Definition
AX Sample too dilute to quantify surrogate.
BA Relative percent difference out of control.
BAAY BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.
BB
BF
BH
BU
BV
BY
BZ
CL
cQ
CuU
DF
DU
ET
EY
GR

Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Reporting limits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.
Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.

Surrogate concentration diluted to not detectable during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.

Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.

Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte.

Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL.

J,DX
LA
LG,AY
LH,AY
LM,AY

Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.

LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected
LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected

LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

interference suspected.
LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix

LN,AY
interference suspected.
LCS recovery above method control limits.

LCS recovery below method control limits.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

LQ
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

LR

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Work Order Number: 10-04-0877

Qualifier Definition

LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.

PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.

Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.

RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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BP/ARC Project Name: BP 6113 Req Due Date (mm/ddlyy): Rush TAT: Yes
?’*’% aBP afrllaled company BP/ARC Facliity No: 6113 Lab Work Order Number:
I"ab Name:  Calscience BP/ARC Facility Address; 785 E. Stanley Boulevard Consultant/Contractor. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
lLab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way City, State, ZIP Code: Livermore, CA Consultant/Coniractor Project No: 08-82-637-5-822
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: ACEH Address: 1324 Mangrove Ave. Ste. 212, Chico, CA 95926
Lab Phone:  714-895-5484 !Callfomia Global D No.: T0600100111 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jason Duda
Lab Shipping Accnt: 9225)Enfos Proposat No: 000TS-0007 Phone:  530-566-1400
ILab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision _X  OOC-BU . OOC-RM ___ Email EDD To:  jduda@broadbentinc.com
F)mer Info: Jstage:  Operate (5) Activity: Monitoring/NA (22) invoice To: BP/ARC _ X _ Contractor ____
- IBP/ARC EBM: Chuck Carmel Matrix No. Contalners / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
B IEBM Phone: @ Standard _X__
[J]
i EBM Email: -_§ . a1 %. 5 Fuli Data Package
B it olx| 8 m|O|E
::b Sample Description Date Time 2 ;3' § E é — 5 E § ] @_ u"% Comments
' 3|3 3 % 2lal - % Note: if sampia not collected, Indicate "No
;o- 2 S g g 2 Sl s -] Sample” in comments and single-strike out
wls|< el ZI|E| = and Inltial any preprinted sampie description.
U o SO | 1)3e X ¢ X xPx x| x|x|x
~ 2 w7 [ 030 X X x| x|x|x{x]|x
3 lmw-n INez) X X X[ x| x{x|x]x
L’ Mﬁ el X X x{xfx|x{x|x
RMW-13 0940 X X x| x| x| x|x]|x
_é VW-1 J/ lC)S 0 X / X x| x|x{x|x]x
TITE- CB-oun.  [ojm e Y Rl TP Bl U
Sampler's Name: 6‘/ ' g", o Relinquished By IAffiIIation Date Time Accepted By / Affillation Date Time
Sampler's Company: E jz ‘M W'Q//o 19¢ce Ly )
Shipment Method: QS o Ship Date: &f /m/ /0 W ) 6'/[5//0 307
Shipment Tracking No: [0 é_(.l7 - 6 ‘3]3 144

Special Instructions:

THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals in Place: Yes / No

I Temp Blank: Yes / No

Cooler Temp on Receipt:

“FIC_ | TripBlank: Yes/No |

MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BP/ARC LaMP COC Rev. 6 01/01/2008
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iorice - WORK ORDER #: 10-04-1¢l |&1[7] 17

AN S A\ [IPLE RECEIPT FORMER I i

CLIENT: Dap &(ﬂ/bw«/;' DATE: 04 /13 /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)

Temperature __ 2 .4 °C+0.5°C(CF) = ;2__._6(__°C Mk O sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: ; ?
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: ‘

ooler O . 0 No (Not Intact) 0 Not Present O N/A Initial:
0 Sample | - O No (Not Intact) PT"'Not Present Initial: __ (-
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... a | a
COC document(s) received complete..............o.coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiini e e =g O |

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

1 No analysis requested. {7 Not relinquished. [0 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........oeeeeiee e, afl ) O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................... e | d
Sample container(s) intact and good condition....................... TR fl | O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... g O O
Analyses received within holding time...................... il O O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... vl a O
(] Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles aﬁalysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.............coocooiiiiiinnn, v a O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................c.co i O O A

CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: (40zCGJ [80zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve () [IEnCores® OTerraCores® 0O

Water: [IVOA [AVOAh [OVOAna, T1125AGB [J125AGBh [J125AGBp C01AGB [1AGBna, (J1AGBs
LI500AGB [O500AGJ [O500AGJs [250AGB [250CGB [0250CGBs [O1PB [500PB 0500PBna

1250PB 0250PBn O125PB [0125PBznna [1100PJ 0100PJna, O | 1
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Loti#: )'10/11( puf5 Labeled/Checked by: —

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Botle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by: i/l A
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNOs; na;:iNa;S;0; na: NaOH p: HsPO, s: H,SO, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: \( o

E———
SOP T100_090 (07/16/09




BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES INC. FIELD PROCEDURES

Al QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL FIELD PROTOCOLS

Field protocols have been implemented to enhance the accuracy and reliability of data collection,
ground-water sample collection, transportation and laboratory analysis. Discussion of these protocols is
provided below.

A.1.1 Water Level & Free-Product Measurement

Prior to ground-water sample collection from each monitoring well, the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH or free product, FP) and depth to ground water shall be measured. Depth to
ground water will be measured with a standard water level indicator that has been decontaminated prior to
its use in accordance with procedures discussed below. Depth to groundwater will be gauged from a saw
cut notch at the top of the well casing on each well head. Where FP is suspected, the initial gauging will
be done with an oil-water interface probe. Once depth to water has been measured, the first retrieval of a
new disposable bailer will be scrutinized for the presence of SPH/FP.

A.1.2 Monitoring Well Purging

Subsequent to measuring depth to ground water and prior to the collection of ground-water
samples, purging of standing water within the monitoring will be performed if called for. Consistent with
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard D6452-99, Section 7.1, the well will
be purged of approximately three wetted-casing volumes of water, or until the well is dewatered, or until
monitored field parameters indicate stabilization. The well will be purged using a pre-cleaned disposable
bailer or submersible pump and disposable plastic tubing dedicated to each individual well. The well will
be purged at a low flow rate to minimize the possibility of purging the well dry. So that the sample
collected is representative of formation water, several field parameters will be monitored during the
purging process. The sample will not be collected until these parameters (i.e. temperature, pH, and
conductivity) have stabilized to within 10% of the previously measured value. If a well is purged dry, the
sample should not be collected until the well has recovered to a minimum 50% of its initial volume.

A.1.3 Ground-Water Sample Collection

Once the wells are satisfactorily purged, water samples will be collected from each well. Water
samples for organic analyses will be collected using a pre-cleaned, new, disposable bailer and transferred
into the appropriate, new, laboratory-prepared containers such that no head space or air bubbles are
present in the sample container (if appropriate to the analysis). The samples will be properly labeled (i.e.
sample identification, sampler initials, date/time of collection, site location, requested analyses), placed in
an ice chest with bagged ice or ice substitute, and delivered to the contracted analytical laboratory.

A.1.4 Surface Water Sample Collection

Unless specified otherwise, surface water samples will be collected from mid-depth in the central
area of the associated surface water body. Water samples will be collected into appropriate, new,
laboratory-prepared containers by dipping the container into the surface water unless the container has a
preservative present. If a sample preservative is present, a new, cleaned non-preserved surrogate
container will be used to obtain the sample which will then be directly transferred into a new, laboratory-
provided, preserved container. Samples will be properly labeled and transported as described above.
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A.1.5 Decontamination Protocol

Prior to use in each well, re-usable ground-water sampling equipment (e.g., water level indicator,
oil-interface probe, purge pump, etc.) will be decontaminated. Decontamination protocol will include
thoroughly cleaning with a solution of Liquinox, rinsing with clean water, and final rinsing with control
water (potable water of known quality, distilled, or de-ionized water). Pre-cleaned new disposable bailers
and disposable plastic tubing will be dedicated to each individual well.

A.1.6 Chain of Custody Procedures

Sample identification documents will be carefully prepared so identification and chain of custody
can be maintained and sample disposition can be controlled. The sample identification documents
include Chain-of-Custody (COC) records and Daily Field Report forms. Chain of custody procedures are
outlined below.

Field Custody Procedures

The field sampler is individually responsible for the care and custody of the samples
collected until they are properly transferred.

Samples will have unique labels. The information on these labels will correspond to the
COC which shows the identification of individual samples and the contents of the
shipping container. The original COC will accompany the shipment and a copy will be
retained by the field sampler.

Transfer of Custody and Shipment

A COC will accompany samples during transfer and shipment. When transferring
samples, the individual relinquishing and the individual receiving the samples will each
sign, date, and note the time on the COC. This documents the sample custody transfer.

Samples will be packaged properly for shipment and dispatched to the appropriate
laboratory for analysis, with a separate COC accompanying each shipment. Shipments
will be accompanied by the original COC. Samples will be delivered by BAI personnel
to the laboratory, or shipped by responsible courier. When a shipping courier is utilized,
the sample shipment number will be identified on the COC.

A.1.7 Field Records

In addition to sample identification numbers and COC records, Daily Field Report records will be
maintained by field staff to provide daily records of significant events, observations, and measurements
during field investigations. These documents will contain observed information such as: the personnel
present, site conditions, sampling procedures, measurement procedures, calibration records, equipment
used, supplies used, etc. Field measurements will be recorded on the appropriate forms. Entries on the
data forms will be signed and dated. The data forms will be kept as permanent file records.



APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION REPORTS



STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q10 GEO_WELL 6113
Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 10:51:18 AM

Confirmation Number: 5764502286

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Submittal Title: 2Q10 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: 10040877.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 11:22:18 AM

Confirmation Number: 9585801482

VIEW OC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_BORE FILE

SUCCESS
Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted!
Submittal Type: GEO_BORE
Facility Global ID: T0600100111
Field Point: RMW-13
Facility Name: ARCO #06113
File Name: GEO_BORE RMW-13.pdf
Username: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C
IP_Address: 67.118.40.90
Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 10:25:44 AM

Confirmation Number: 1242804288

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_MAP FILE

SUCCESS
Your GEO_MAP file has been successfully submitted!
Submittal Type: GEO_MAP
Facility Global ID: T0600100111
Facility Name: ARCO #06113
File Name: 785 EAST STANLEY_2010-04-23.pdf
Username: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C
IP_Address: 67.118.40.90
Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 10:23:44 AM

Confirmation Number: 2239343106

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_XY

Submittal Title: GEO_XY 4-23-2010

Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: GEO_XY.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 10:22:10 AM

Confirmation Number: 1140885710

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO Z

Submittal Title: GEO_Z 4-23-2010

Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: GEO_Z.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 10:22:52 AM

Confirmation Number: 7773217737

Copyright © 2008 State of California




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Other Report / Document
Submittal Title: Well Installation Activities 3-11-2010
Facility Global ID: T0600100111

Facility Name: ARCO #06113

File Name: 10031140.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_ Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 5/5/2010 12:37:15 PM

Confirmation Number: 2172189176

VIEW OC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California




	Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to submit this Replacement Well and Second Quarter 2010 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic Richfield Company Station No.6113 (herein referred to as Station No.6113) located at 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California (Site).  This replacement well installation and sampling event was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) approval letter dated October 22, 2009.  This report presents a description of field activities conducted and analytical results obtained during the installation of one replacement ground-water monitoring well.  This report also presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring and sampling conducted during the Second Quarter of 2010.  
	Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.   
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	Semi-Annually (2Q and 4Q): Wells MW-4, MW-7, MW11, MW-12, RMW-13, VW-1
	Annually (4Q): Well MW-9
	North-Northeast 
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